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Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH Case No. RG20074708
CENTER, INC.,, a California non-profit
corporation STIPULATED CONSENT
JUDGMENT

Plaintiff,

vs. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 ef seq.

September 23, 2020

NUTRA HOLDINGS, INC., individually ol Dite: N o

and dba JACKED FACTORY;
NUTRASCIENCE LABS, INC.;
NUTRASCIENCE LABS IP
CORPORATION; TWINLAB
CONSOLIDATION CORPORATION;
TWINLAB CORPORATION; TWINLAB
CONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS, INC.; and
DOES 1-100

Defendants.
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a non-profit corporation, as a private cnforcer and in the public interest, initiated this action by
filing a Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Penalties (the “Complaint™)
pursuant to the provisions of California Ilealth and Safety Code scction 252495 e seq.
(“Proposition 657), against Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory ( “Nutra
Holdings™), among other defendants. In this action, ERC alleges that a number of products
manulactured, distributed, or sold by Nutra Holdings contain lead, a chemical listed under

Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and expose consumers to this chemical

INTRODUCTION

1.1 On Scptember 23, 2020 Plaintiff Environmental Rescarch Center, Inc. (“ERC™),

at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. These products (referred to hereinafter

individually as a “Covered Product”™ or collectively as “Covered Products™) are:

(1) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Fruit Punch,
(2) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Sour Peach Rings,

(3) Jacked Factory Green Surge Greens Powder Sour Apple,

(4) Jacked Factory Dry XT Water Weight Loss Agent,

(5) Jacked Factory Build XT Daily Muscle Builder Fruit Punch,

(6) Jacked Factory Prima Surge Natural Testosterone Booster,

(7) Jacked Factory Diet XT Body Recomposition Agent,

(8) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Blue Raspberry,

(9) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Cotton Candy,

(10) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Lemon Lime,
(11) Jacked IYactory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Watermelon,
(12) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Fruit Punch,

(13) Jacked Factory Burn XT Thermogenic Fat Burner Strawberry Lemonade,
(14) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Strawberry Margarita,

(15) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Sour Gummy,

(16) Jacked Factory Green Surge Green Superfood Capsules,

(17) Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Elcctrolytes Fruit Punch,
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(18) Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Orange Mango,

(19) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Lemon Lime, and /
(20) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout m h ‘i':’DJ WM /Z/
(21) Jacked Factory EAA Surge Premium EAA Formula Pineapple,

(22) Jacked Factory Growth Surge Post-Workout Swoleberry,

(23) Jacked Factory Intra Surge Intra-Workout Fruit Punch,

(24) Jacked Factory Authentic ISO 100% Grass-Fed Isolate Chocolate Peanut Butter,
(25) Jacked Factory Power Build Post-Workout Mixed Berry,

(26) Jacked Factory Crea Surge Creatine Monohydrate + clevATP Fruit Punch,

(27) Jacked Factory Authentic Whey Muscle Building Whey Protein Salted Chocolate
Caramel,

(28) Jacked Factory Green Surge Greens Powder Lemon Lime,

(29) Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Watermelon, and

(30) Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Pineapple.

1.2 ERC and Nutra Holdings arc hereinafier referred to individually as a “Party” or
collectively as the “Parties.”

1.3 ERC is a 501 (c)(3) California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other
causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employecs,
and encouraging corporate responsibility.

1.4 Nutra Holdings manufactures, distributes, and/or sells the Covered Products.

1.5 The Complaint is based on allegations contained in ERC’s Notices of Violation
dated March 10, 2020, April 2, 2020, June 5, 2020, and July 16, 2020 that were served on the
California Attomey General, other public enforcers, and Nutra Holdings (*Notices”). True and
correct copies of the 60-Day Notices dated March 10, 2020, April 2, 2020, June 5, 2020, and
July 16, 2020 are attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, C, and D and each is incorporated herein
by reference. More than 60 days have passed since the Notices were served on the Attorney

General, public enforcers, and Nutra Holdings and no designated governmental entity has filed
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a Complaint against Nutra Holdings with regard to the Covered Products or the alleged
violations.

1.6 ERC’s Notices and Complaint allege that usc of the Covered Products by
California consumers exposes them to lead without first receiving clear and reasonable
warnings from Nutra Holdings, which is in violation of California Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6. Nutra Holdings denies all material allegations contained in the Notices and
Complaint, and contends that the cxposure to lead from each Covered Product is less than the
0.50 micrograms/day maximum allowable daily level (MADL), and that no warnings arc
required. Nutra Foldings further contends that provision of the Proposition 65 warning where
the exposure to the average user is below the 0.50 microgram/day MADL constitutes
“overwarning,” and misbrands the Products pursuant to the Food Drug and Cosmetic Act, and
the California Sherman Food and Drug Act.

1.7 The Partics have entcred into this Consent Judgment in order to scttle,
compromise, and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation.
Nothing in this Consent Judgment nor compliance with this Consent Judgment shall constitute
or be construed as an admission by any of the Parties or by any of their respective officers,
directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions,
franchisees, licensees, customers, suppliers, distributors, wholesalers, or retailers of’ any fact,
issue of law, or violation of law.

1.8 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in
any current or future legal proceeding unrelated to thesc proceedings.

1.9 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is entercd
as a Judgment by this Court.

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

Ior purposes of this Conscnt Judgment and any further court action that may become

necessary to enforce this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has subject

matter jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal
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jurisdiction over Nutra Holdings as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in
Alameda County, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and
final resolution of all claims up through and including the Effective Date that were or could have
been asserted in this action based on the facts alleged in the Notices and Complaint.

3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS

3.1 Beginning on the Effective Date, Nutra Holdings shall be permanently enjoined

from manufacturing for sale in the State of California, “Distributing into the State of
California,” or directly selling in the State of California, any Covered Products that cXpose a
person 1o a “Daily Lead Exposure Level” of more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day unless it
meets the warning requirements under Section 3.2.

3.1.1  As used in this Consent Judgment, the term “Distributing into the State
of California™ shall mean to directly ship a Covered Product into California for sale in
California or to sell a Covered Product to a distributor that Nutra Holdings knows or has reason
to know will sell the Covered Product in California.

3.1.2 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the “Daily Lead Exposure
Level” shall be measured in micrograms, and shall be calculated using the following formula:
micrograms of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per scrving of the
product (using the largest serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings
of the product per day (using the largest number of recommended daily servings appearing on
the label), which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day, excluding, pursuant to Section
3.5, amounts of allowances of lead in the ingredients listed in Table 1 below. If the label
contains no recommended daily servings, then the number of recommended daily servings
shall be one.

3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

IfNutra Holdings is required to provide a warning pursuant to Section 3.1 , one of the
following warnings must be utilized (“Warning”):
n
i
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OPTION 1:

WARNING: Consuming this product can expose you to chemicals including [lead] which
is [are] known to the State of California to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other
reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65 Warnings.ca.gov/food.

or

OPTION 2:

ANWARNING: [Cancer and] Reproductive Harm — www.P65 Warnings.ca.gov/food.

Nutra Holdings shall use the phrase “cancer and” in the Warning if Nutra Holdings has
reason to believe that the the “Daily Lead Exposure Level” is greater than 15 micrograms of lead
as determined pursuant to the quality control methodology set forth in Section 3.4. For the Option
2 Warning, a symbol consisting of a black exclamation point in a yellow equilateral triangle with
a bold black outline shall be placed to the left of the text of the Warning, in a size no smaller than
the height of the word “WARNING.”

For sales of Covered Products in retail storcs, the Warning shall be securely affixed to
or printed upon the label of each Covered Product distributed or sold in California or to
California consumers. If the Warning is provided on the label, it must be set off from other
surrounding information and enclosed in a box.

For any Covered Product sold over the internet to a California delivery address, the
Warning shall appear on the checkout page or otherwise be provided to the purchaser prior to
purchase so long as the Warning is prominently displayed. A Warning is not promincntly
displayed if the purchaser has to search for it in the general content of the website. An asterisk
or other identifying method must be utilized to identify which products are subject to the
Warning. The Warning may also be provided by a clearly marked hyperlink using the word
“WARNING” in all capital and bold letters on the Covered Product’s primary display page, or
on the checkout page, so long as the hyperlink goes directly to a page prominently displaying
the Warning without content that detracts from the Warmning.

The Warning shall be at lcast the same size as the largest of any other health or safety

warnings also appearing on the website or on the label and the word “WARNING?” shall be in all
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capital letters and in bold print. No statements intended o or likely to have the effect of
diminishing the impact of the Warning on the average lay person shall accompany the Warning.
Further, no statements may accompany the Warning that state or imply that the source of the listed
chemical has an impact on or results in a less harmful effect of the listed chemical.

Nutra Holdings must display the above Warning with such conspicuousness as compared
with other words, statements or designs on its website, and on the label, as applicable, to render
the Warning likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary
conditions of purchase or use of the product.

For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term “label” means a display of written,
printed or graphic material that is printed on or affixed to a Covered Product or its immediate
container or wrapper.

3.3 Conforming Covered Products

A Conforming Covered Product is a Covered Product for which the “Daily Lead Exposure
Level™ is no greater than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as determined by the quality control
methodology described in Section 3.4, and taking into account any lcad allowances for the
ingredients in the Covered Products pursuant to Section 3.5.

3.4 Testing and Quality Control Methodology

3.4.1 Beginning within onc year of the Effective Date, Nutra Holdings shall

arrange for lead testing of the Covered Products at least once a year for a minimum of three
consecutive years by arranging for testing of one (1) randomly selected sample of each of the
Covered Products, in the form intended for sale to the end-user, which Nutra Holdings intends to
sell or is manufacturing for sale in California, directly selling to a consumer in California or
“Distributing into the State of California,” provided, however, as outlined in Section 3.4.7, that
no testing is required for Covered Products sold with a Warning that complies with Section 3.2.
If tests conducted pursuant to this Section demonstrate that no Warning is required for a Covered
Product during each of three consccutive years, then the testing requirements of this Section will
no longer be required as to that Covered Product. Ilowever, if during or after the three-year

testing period, Nutra Holdings changes ingredicnt suppliers for any of the Covered Products
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and/or reformulates any of the Covered Products, Nutra Holdings shall test that Covered Product
annually for at least two (2) consccutive years after such change is made.

3.4.2  For purposcs of measuring the “Daily Lead Exposure Level” for each of
the Covered Products, the lead detection result of the one (1) randomly selected sample of that
Covered Product will be controlling.

3.4.3  All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed using a
laboratory method that complies with the performance and quality control factors appropriate
for the method used, including limit of detection and limit of quantification, scnsitivity,
accuracy and precision that meets the following criteria: Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass
Spectrometry (“ICP-MS”) achieving a limit of quantification of less than or cqual to 0.010
mg/ke.

3.4.4 All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by an
independent third party laboratory certified by the California Environmental [Laboratory
Accreditation Program or an independent third-party laboratory that is registered with the
United States Food & Drug Administration.

3.4.5 Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit Nutra Holdings’ ability to
conduct, or require that others conduct, additional testing of the Covered Products, including
the raw materials uscd in their manufacture.

3.4.6 Nutra Holdings shall retain all test results and documentation for a period
of two years from the date of each test and shall deliver such test results and documentation
obtained pursuant to Section 3.4 to ERC within thirty (30) days of ERC’s written request.

3.4.7  The requirements of Section 3.4.1 of this Consent Judgment shall not
apply to any Covered Product for which a Warning is provided, continuously and without
interruption from the Effective Date, in accordance with Section 3. In the event a Warning is
provided after the Effective Date but Nutra Holdings thereafier ceases to provide the Warning,
the requirements of Scction 3.4.1 of this Consent Judgment shall apply beginning immediatcly
after the date the Warning ccases to be provided or one year alter the Effective Date, whichever

date 1s later, unless Nutra IToldings can show to the satisfaction of ERC that the cessation in
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providing the Warning was a temporary error that was resolved when discovered.

3.5  Incalculating the Daily Lead Exposure Level for a Covered Product, Nutra
Holdings shall be allowed to deduct the amount of lead that is deemed “naturally occurring™ in
any ingredient listed in Table 1 that is contained in that Covered Product under the following
conditions: For each ycar that Nutra Holdings claims entitlement to a “naturally occurring”
allowance, Nutra Holdings shall provide ERC with the following information: (a) a list of
cach ingredient in the Covered Prodcut for which a “naturally occurring allowance is claimed;
and (b) documentation of laboratory testing that complies with Sections 3.4.3 and 3.4.4 and
that shows the amount of lead, if any, contained in any ingredient listed in Table 1 that is
contained in the Covered Product and for which Nutra Holdings intends to deduct “naturally
occurring™ lead. If the laboratory testing reveals the presence of lead in any ingredient listed
in Table 1 that is contained in the Covered Product, Nutra Holdings shall be entitled to deduct
up to the full amount of allowance for that ingredient, as listed in Table 1, but not to exceed
the total amount of lead actually contained in that ingredient in the Covered Product. If the
Covered Product does not contain an ingredient listed in Table 1, Nutra Holdings shall not be
entitiled to a deducation for “naturally occurring” lead in the Covered Product for that
ingredient. The information required by Sections 3.5(a) and (b) shall be provided to ERC
within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date or anniversary thereof for any year that Nutra

Holdings shall claim entitlement to the “naturally occurring” allowance..
g Y £

TABLE 1
INGREDIENT ALLOWANCES OF AMOUNT OF LEAD
Calcium (Elemental) Up to 0.8 micrograms/gram
Ferrous Fumarate | Up to 0.4 micrograms/gram
Zinc Oxide ’ - | Up to 8.0 micrograms/gram
Magnesium Oxide | Up to 0.4 micrograms/gram
Magnesium Carbonate - Up to 0.332 micrograms/gram
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Magnesium Hydroxide [ Up to 0.4 micrograms/gram o
Zinc Gluconate - Up to 0.8 micrograms/gram
| Potassium Chloride A Up to 1.1 micrograms/gram
Cocoa-powder o Up to 1.0 micrograms/gram
Chocolate Liquor | Up to 1.0 micrograms/gram
Cocoa Butter ’ Up to 0.1 micrograms/gram ]

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, additional settlement
payments, attorney’s fees, and costs, Nutra [loldings shall make a total payment of
$100,000.00 (*“Total Scttlement Amount”) to ERC within 10 days of the Effective Date (“Due
Date™). Nutra lloldings shall make this payment by wire transfer to ERC’s account, for which
ERC will give Nutra Holdings the necessary account information. The Total Scttlement
Amount shall be apportioned as follows:

4.2 $22,350.00 shall be considered a civil penalty pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code scction 25249.7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% ($16,762.50) of the civil penalty to
the Office of Environmental Health [lazard Assessment (“OEHHA™) for deposit in the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with California Health and Safety
Code section 25249.12(c). ERC will retain the remaining 25% ($5,587.50) of the civil penalty.

4.3 $8,769.87 shall be distributed to ERC as reimbursement to ERC for reasonable
costs incurred in bringing this action.

44 516,728.94 shall be distributed to ERC as an Additional Settlement Payment
(“ASP”), pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 11, sections 3203, subdivision (d)
and 3204. ERC will utilize the ASP for activities that address the same public harm as
allegedly caused by Defendants in this matter. These activitics are detailed
below and support ERC’s overarching goal of reducing and/or eliminating hazardous and toxic
chemicals in dictary supplement products in California. ERC’s activities have had. and will

continue to have, a direct and primary effect within the State of California because California
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consumers will be benefitted by the reduction and/or elimination ol exposure to lead in dictary
supplements and/or by providing clear and reasonable warnings to California consumers prior
to ingestion of the products.

Based on a review of past years’ actual budgets, ERC is providing the following list of
activities ERC engages in to protect California consumers through Proposition 65 citizen
enforcement, along with a breakdown of how ASP funds will be utilized to facilitate those
activities: (1) ENFORCEMENT (65-80%): obtaining, shipping, analyzing, and testing dietary
supplement products that may contain lead and are sold to California consumers. This work
includes continued monitoring and enforcement of past consent judgments and scttlements to
ensure companics are in compliance with their obligations thereunder, with a specific focus on
those judgments and settlements concerning lead. This work also includes investigation of new
companies that ERC does not obtain any recovery through settlement or judgment; (2)
VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (10-20%): maintaining ERC’s Voluntary
Compliance Program by acquiring products from companies, developing and maintaining a
case file, testing products from these companices, providing the test results and supporting
documentation to the companics, and offering guidance in warning or implementing a self-
testing program for lead in dietary supplement products; and (3) “GOT LLEAD” PROGRAM
(up to 5%): maintaining ERC’s “Got Lcad?” Program which reduces the numbers of
contaminated products that reach California consumers by providing access to free testing for
lead in dietary supplement products (Products submitted to the program are screened for
ingredients which are suspected to be contaminated, and then may be purchased by ERC,
catalogued, sent to a qualified laboratory for testing, and the results shared with the consumer
that submitted the product).

ERC shall be fully accountable in that it will maintain adequate records to document
and will be able to demonstrate how the ASP funds will be spent and can assure that the funds
are being spent only for the proper, designated purposes described in this Consent Judgment.
ERC shall provide the Attoney General, within thirty days of any request, copies of

documentation demonstrating how such funds have been spent.
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4.5 $34,500.00 shall be distributed to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ERC’s
attorney’s fees, while $17,651.19 shall be distributed to ERC for its in-house legal fees. Except
as explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

4.6  Inthe event that Nutra Holdings fails to remit the Total Settlement Amount
owed under Section 4 of this Consent Judgment on or before the Due Date, Nutra Holdings
shall be deemed to be in material breach of'its obligations under this Consent Judgment. ERC
shall provide written notice of the delinquency to Nutra Holdings via electronic mail. If Nutra
Holdings fails to deliver the Total Settlement Amount within five (5) days from the written
notice, the Total Settlement Amount shall accrue interest at the statutory judgment interest rate
provided in the California Code of Civil Procedure section 685.010. Additionally, Nutra
[Toldings agrees to pay ERC’s reasonable attorney’s fees and costs for any efforts to collect the
payment due under this Section 4 of the Consent Judgment.

5.  MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only as to injunctive terms (i) by
wrilten stipulation of the Parties and upon entry by the Court of a modified consent judgment
or (ii) by a joint motion or application of either Party and upon entry by the Court of a
modified consent judgment.

5.2 If'Nutra Holdings secks to modify this Consent Judgment under Section 5.1,
then Nutra Tloldings must provide written notice to ERC of its intent (“Notice of Intent™). If
ERC sccks to meet and confer regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of Intent, then
ERC must provide written notice to Nutra Holdings within thirty (30) days of receiving the
Notice of Intent. If ERC notifics Nutra Holdings in a timely manner of ERC’s intent to meet
and confer, then the Partics shall meet and confer in good faith as required in this Section. The
Parties shall meet in person or via telephone within thirty (30) days of ERC’s notification of its
intent to meet and confer. Within thirty (30) days of such meeting, if ERC disputes the
proposed modification, ERC shall provide to Nutra Holdings a written basis for its position.
The Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an additional thirty (30) days in an efTort to

resolve any remaining disputes. Should it become necessary, the Partics may agree in writing
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to different deadlines for the meet-and-confer period.

6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to en force, modify, or
terminate this Consent Judgment.

6.2  IF'ERC alleges that any Covered Product fails to qualify as a Conlorming
Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no Warning has been provided), then ERC shall
inform Nutra Holdings in a reasonably prompt manner of its test results, including information
sufficient to permit Nutra Holdings to identify the Covered Products at issue. Nutra Holdings
shall, within thirty (30) days following such notice, provide ERC with testing information,
from an independent third-party laboratory meeting the requirements of Sections 3.4.3 and
3.4.4, demonstrating Nutra Holdings’ compliance with the Consent Judgment. Any test results
and other information provided pursuant to this Consent Judgment by a Party shall be
maintained in strict confidence by the other Party pursuant to the terms of the Conlidentiality
Agreement entered into between the Parties. The Partics shall first attempt to resolve the matter
prior to ERC taking any further legal action. If further legal action in court is taken, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to seek recovery of its reasonable costs and attorncys’ fees
from the losing party.

7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upon, and benelit the Parties and their
respective officers, directors, sharcholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, franchisees, licensees, customers, manufacturers and contract manufacturers (excluding
private labelers), distributors, wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns and all
other upstream and downstream entitics, excluding private labelers, in the manufacture and
distribution chain of any Covered Product. This Consent Judgment shall have no application to
any Covered Product that is distributed or sold exclusi vely outside the State of California and that
is not used by California consumers.

"
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8.  BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC,
on behall of itself and in the public interest, and Nutra Holdings and its respective oflicers,
dircctors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, suppliers,
franchisees, licensecs, contractors, customers (not including private label customers of Nutra
[loldings), manufacturers, contract manufacturers, distributors, wholesalers, retailers, and all
other upstream and downstream entities in the manufacturc and distribution chain of any
Covered Product, and the predecessors, successors, and assigns of any of them (collectively,
"Released Parties"). ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interest, hereby fully releases
and discharges the Released Parties from any and all claims, actions, causes ol action, suits,
demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs, and expenses asserted, or that could have
been asserted from the handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Products, as to any
alleged violation of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations arising from the failure to
provide Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered Products in the stream of commerce as of the
Effective Date.

8.2 ERC on its own behalf only, and Nutra Holdings on its own behalf only,
further waive and release any and all claims they may have against each other relating to the
Covered Products and for all actions or statements made or undertaken in the course of sceking
or opposing enforcement of Proposition 65 in connection with the Notices and Complaint up
through and including the Effective Date, provided, however, that nothing in Section 8 shall
affect or limit any Party’s right to seck to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment. Unless
otherwise specified by this Consent Judgment, including enforcement actions, ERC further
agrees that neither ERC nor its employees, agents or representatives, will assist, induce or
otherwise participate with any other parties in asserting claims, allegations or other complaints
against the Released Parties relating to the Covered Products.

83 It is possible that other claims not known to the Parties, arising out of the facts
alleged in the Notices and Complaint, or relating to the Covered Products will devclop or be

discovered. ERC on behalf of itself only, and Nutra Floldings on behalf of itsclf only,
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acknowledge that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all such
claims up through and including the Effective Date, including all rights of action therefore.
ERC and Nutra Holdings acknowledge that the claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above
may include unknown claims, and nevertheless waive California Civil Code section 1542 as to

any such unknown claims. California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:
A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS THAT THE

CREDITOR OR RELEASING PARTY DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO

EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE

AND THAT, IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER, WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY

ATFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH TIE DEBTOR OR RELEASED

PARTY.

ERC on behalf of itself only, and Nutra Iloldings on behalf of itself only, acknowledge and
understand the significance and consequences of this specific waiver of California Civil Code
section 1542.

8.4  Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
constitute compliance with Proposition 65 by any ol the Released Parties regarding alleged
exposures to lead in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notices and Complaint.

8.5  Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall apply to any of Nutra Holding’s
products other than the Covered Products.

9.  SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be
uncnforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely
affected.

10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of California.
11.  PROVISION OF NOTICE
All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall

be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below via first-class mail or via electronic

mail where required. Courtesy copies via email may also be sent.
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FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director, Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

Ph: (619) 500-3090

Email: chris.heptinstall@erc501¢3.0rg

With a copy to:

Michael Freund

Michacl Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704

Ph: (510) 540-1992

Fax: (510)371-0885

FOR NUTRA HOLDINGS, INC., individually and dba JACKED FACTORY:
John Williams

65 White Rose Drive Unit 2

St. John’s NL A1A 4AS5

Canada

Email: john@nutraholdings.com

With a copy to:

Carol Brophy

Steptoe & Johnson LLP

I Market Street

Spear Tower, Suite 3900

San Francisco, California 94105
Ph: (415) 365-6724

Email: cbrophy@steptoe.com

12. COURT APPROVAL
12.1  Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, ERC shall notice a
Motion for Court Approval. The Parties shall use their best efforts to support cntry of this
Consent Judgment.
12.2 Il the California Attorncy General objects to any term in this Consent Judgment,
the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concem in a timely manner, and if possible

prior to the hearing on the motion.
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12.3  Upon Court approval of this Consent Judgment and Nutra Holdings’
compliance with its payment obligations outlined in Section 4.1, ERC shall promptly dismiss
all claims against defendants NutraScience Labs, Inc., NutraScience Tabs [P Corporation,
Twinlab Consolidation Corporation, Twinlab Corporation, and Twinlab Consolidated
Holdings, Inc. relating to the Covered Products.

12.4  If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be
void and have no force or effect.

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be
deemed to constitute onc document. A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be construed to be as valid
as the original signature.

14. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for
each Party prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms
and conditions with legal counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and
construction of this Consent Judgment, no inference, assumption, or presumption shall be drawn,
and no provision of this Consent Judgment shall be construed against any Party, based on the fact
that one of the Parties and/or one of the Partics® legal counsel prepared and/or drafted all or any
portion of the Consent Judgment. Tt is conclusively presumed that all of the Parties participated
equally in the preparation and drafting of this Consent Judgment.

15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

Ifa disputc arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms of this Consent
Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet and confer in person, by telephone, and/or
in writing and endeavor to resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may
be filed in the absence of such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand.

16. ENFORCEMENT
ERC may, by motion or order to show cause before the Superior Court of Alameda

County, enforce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Judgment. In any action
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brought by ERC to enforce this Consent Judgment, ERC may seck whatever fines, costs,
penalties, or remedies as are provided by law for failure to comply with the Consent Judgment.
To the extent the failure to comply with the Consent Judgment constitutes a violation of
Proposition 65 or other laws, ERC shall not be limited to enforcement of this Consent
Judgment, but may seek in another action whatever fines, costs, penalties, or remedies as arc
provided by law for failure to comply with Proposition 65 or other laws.
17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

17.1  This Consent Judgment contains the sole and cntire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, including any and
all prior discussions, negotiations, commitments, and understandings related thereto. No
representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than thosc contained herein have
been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to
herein, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any Party.

17.2  Lach signatory to this Consent Judgment certifics that he or she is fully

authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment.

18. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The
Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed
regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to:

(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and
equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint that the matter has
been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

2 Make the findings pursuant to California Ilealth and Safety Code section
25249.7(1)(4), approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment.

i
"
/]
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IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: {//(I ,2021
Dated: January 26 , 2021 NUTRA HOLDINGS, INC., individually and
dba JACKED FACTORY
By: John W:illiams. CEO
Its:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dated: //_ Zz ;’/ , 2021 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
By: %/ M
Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research
Center, Inc.
Dated: ___ January 26 2021 LAW OFFICE OF STACY E. DON
By:. (5 g
Stacy Don /

Altomey for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,
individually and dba Jacked Factory
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ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties” Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is
approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

[T IS SO ORDERLD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

Dated: _Q%Q_,J_- , 2021 a-u-é, J> : Fléul»é#

Judge of the Superior Court

PAUL D. HERBERT
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Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Voice: 510.540.1992 « Fax: 510.371.0883
Michael Freund, Esq.

March 10, 2020

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

[ represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Ileptinstall. ERC is a California
non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act ot 1986
(“Proposition 65%), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the
public interest 60 days after cffective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have
commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violators

identified below.

Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 653
(hereinafter the “Violators™) are:

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory
NutraScience Labs, Inc.

NutraScience Labs IP Corporation

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation

Twinlab Corporation

Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.

Consumer Products and Listed Chemical. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred T hermogenic Pre-Workout Fruit Punch - Lead
Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Sour Peach Rings - Lead

Jacked Factory Green Surge Greens Powder Sour Apple - Lead

Jacked Factory Dry XT Water Weight Loss Agent - Lead

Jacked Factory Build XT Daily Muscle Builder Fruit Punch - Lead

vl ol R
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6. Jacked Factory Prima Surge Natural Testosterone Booster - Lead

7. Jacked Factory Diet XT Body Recomposition Agent - Lead

8. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Blue Raspberry - Lead

9. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Cotton Candy - Lead

10. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Lemon Lime - Lead
11. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Shred Thermogenic Pre-Workout Watermelon - Lead
12. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Fruit Punch - Lead

13. Jacked Factory Burn XT Thermogenic Fat Burner Strawberry Lemonade - Lead
14. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Strawberry Margarita - Lead

15. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Sour Gummy - Lead

16. Jacked Factory Green Surge Green Superfood Capsules - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products. Conscquently, the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
continues to be through ingestion.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at lcast
March 10, 2017, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or
until this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products.
Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified
chemical. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators
violated Proposition 65 because they failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appropriate
warnings that they are being exposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years.
Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an
expensive and time-consuming litigation.
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ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Bl o

Michael Freund

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked F actory; NutraScience
Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.; and their Registercd Agents for Service of
Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutra Holdings,
Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory; NutraScience Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab Corporation; and Twinlab
Consolidated Ioldings, Inc.

I. Michael Freund, declare:
1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the parties

identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
rcasonable warnings.

(]

. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the
notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious casc for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in

California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relicd
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

L

Michael Freund

Dated: March 10, 2020
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 27 CCR § 25903

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californi

true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States and over the
Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. 1 am a resident or employed in the county where the mailir

package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On March 10, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00

by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEQ

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and
dba Jacked Factory

65 White Rose Drive Unit 2

St. John’s NL A1A 4A5

Canada

Stewart McKelvey

(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Tnc..
individually and dba Jacked Factory)

PO Box 5038

1100 Cabot Place

St John’s NL AIC 6K3

Canada

Current President or CEQ

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and
dba Jacked Factory

888 Carol Ct

Carol Stream, 1. 60188

Current President or CEQ
NutraScience Labs, Inc.
70 Carolyn Blvd
Farmingdale, NY 11735

Cogency Global, Inc.

(Registered Agent for NutraScience Labs, Inc.)
850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19904

Cogency Global Inc.

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidated
Holdings, Inc.)

321 W. Winnie Lane, #104

Carson City, NV 89703

Current President or CEOQ

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Cogency Global, Inc.

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidation Corporation)
850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19904

Current President or CEQ
Twinlab Corporation

4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Kyle Casey

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Corporation)
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Current President or CEQ

Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Kyle Casey

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.)
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Kyle Casey

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Consolidation Corporation)
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

a that the following is

age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 Joy Street,
12 occurred. The envelope or

p-m. Eastern Time, [ served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT
A SUMMARY" on the following parties by pl
each of the parties listed below and depositing it

ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65):
acing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
ata U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery
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Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs IP Corporation
70 Carolyn Blvd

Farmingdale, NY 11735

Cogency Global Inc.

(Registered Agent for NutraScience Labs
I[P Corporation)

850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19904

The Corporation Trust Company
(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,
Individually and dba Jacked Factory)
Corporation Trust Center

1209 N. Orange St

Wilmington, DE 19801

Current President or CEO

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation
632 Broadway, Ste 201

New York, NY 10012

On March 10, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, T verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALTFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT:
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true and
correct copy thereof was uploaded on the California Attorney General’s website, which can be accessed at
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney General

Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On March 10, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALTFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
were served on the following parties when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to each of the

parties listed below:

Nancy O’Malley, District Attorney
Alameda County

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650
Oakland, CA 94621
CEPDPropé65@acgov.org

Barbara Yook, District Attorney
Calaveras County

891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249
Prop65Env@co.calaveras.ca.us

Corporation Service Company

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Corporation)
251 Little Falls Dr

Wilmington, DE 19808

Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs IP Corporation
632 Broadway, Ste 201

New York, NY 10012

Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs, Inc.
632 Broadway, Ste 201
New York, NY 10012

Current President or CEO

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and
dba Jacked Factory

311 Crossways Park Drive
Woodbury, NY 11797

Stacey Grassini, Deputy District Attorney

Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94553
sgrassini@contracostada.org

Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney

Inyo County

168 North Edwards Street
Independence, CA 93526
inyoda/@inyocounty.us
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Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator

Lassen County

220 S. Lassen Street
Susanville, CA 96130
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us

Jeannine M. Pacioni, District Attorney
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940
Prop65DA@co.monterey.ca.us

Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney
Napa County

931 Parkway Mall

Napa, CA 94539
CEPD@countyofnapa.org

Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501
Prop65(@rivcoda.org

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney
Sacramento County

901 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814
Prop65@sacda.org

Summer Stephan, District Attorney
San Diego County

330 West Broadway

San Diego, CA 92101
SanDiegoDAProp65@sdcda.org

Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City Attorney
San Diego City Attorney

1200 Third Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101
CityAttyProp65@sandiego.gov

Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attorney

San Francisco County
732 Brannan Street
San Francisco, CA 94103

gregory.alker@sfzov.org

Valeric Lopez, Deputy City Attorney
San Francisco City Attorney

1390 Market Street, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102
Valerie.Lopez@sfcityatty.org

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attomey
San Joaquin County

222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockton, CA 95202
DAConsumer.Environmental@sjcda.org

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney
San Luis Obispo County

County Government Center Annex, 4th Floor
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
edobroth@co.slo.ca.us

Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Attorney
Santa Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101
DAProp65@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attorney
Santa Clara County

70 W Hedding St

San Jose, CA 95110

EPU@da.sccgov.org

Jeffrey S. Roscll, District Attorney
Santa Cruz County

701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 93060

Prop63DA @santacruzcounty.us

Stephan R. Passalacqua, District Attorney
Sonoma County

600 Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403
Jjbarnes@sonoma-county.org

Phillip J. Cline, District Attomey
Tulare County

221 S Mooney Blvd

Visalia, CA 95370
Prop63@co.tulare.ca.us

Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney
Ventura County

800 S Victoria Ave

Ventura, CA 93009
daspecialops@ventura.org

Jeff W. Reisig, District Attorney
Yolo County

301 Second Strecet

Woodland, CA 95695
cfepd@yolocounty.org
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On March 10, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to cach of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with
the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail,

Executed on March 10, 2020, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Phyllis Dunwoody
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District Attomey, Alpine
County

P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attoney, Amador
County

708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte
County

25 County Center Drive, Suite
243

Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Colusa
County

346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa. CA 95932

District Attorney, Del Norte
County

450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorado
County

778 Pacific St

Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno
County

2220 Tulare Strect, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Atorney, Glenn
County

Post Office Box 430
Willows. CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt
County

825 5th Street 4* Floor
Fureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial
County

940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attomney, Kings
County

1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Iistrict Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95433

District Attomney, Los Angeles
County

ITall of Justice

211 West Temple St., Ste 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Service List

District Attorney, Madera
County

209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin
County

3501 Civic Center Drive,
Room 130

San Rafzel, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa
County

Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino
County

Post Office Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced
County

550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 93340

District Attorney, Modoc
County

204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alwras, CA 961014020

District Attorney, Mono
County

Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Nevada
County

201 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange
County

401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Placer
County

10810 Justice Center Drive,
Ste 240

Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas
County

520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, San Benito
County

419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San
Bemardino County

303 West Third Street
San Bemadino, CA 92415

District Attorney, San Mateo
County

400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Shasta
County

1355 West Street
Redding. CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierra
County

100 Courthouse Square, 2™
Floor

Downicville, CA 95936

District Attorney. Siskiyou
County

Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano
County

675 Texas Street, Ste 4300
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Stanislaus
County

832 12th Street, Stc 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Sutter
County

463 2™ Street

Yuba City, CA 9399

District Attorney, Tehama
County

Post Office Box 519

Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trnity
County

Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 26093

District Attomey, Tuolumne
County

423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Yuba
County

215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomcey’s
Office

City Hall Cast

200 N. Main Street, Suitc 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Jose City Attorney's
Office

200 East Santa Clara Street,
16th Floor

San Jose, CA 95113



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1988 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. it is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25248.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop85/law/P65law72003.htmi.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 85, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

I All further regulatory references are to sections of Titls 27 of the California Code of Regulations uniess
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA websits
at: hitp://www.cehha.ca.gov/prop85/iaw/index.htmi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: http://www.oehha.ca.qov/prop85/prop65 _list/Newlist.html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical uniess an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exampt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.htmi) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Propesition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and publie water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employges. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that empioys a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, net just those present in California.



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may aiso be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the viclation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in viclation of Proposition 85 is subject to civil penaities of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

» An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent cnsite consumption is permitted by law;

e« An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premiseas that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

e An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

¢ An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on cne of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demenstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htmi for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the expcsure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observabie effect level”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htmi for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
_activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the jaw. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the iisted chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water. ’

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/p65law72003.htm!.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATICN ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (816) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P8&5Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safsty Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25248.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Heaith and Safety Code.
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Michae} Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Voice: §10.540.1692 » Fux: 510.371.0885
Michael Freund, Esq.

April 2, 2020

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 3324953 ET SEQ,
(PROPOSITION 635)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencias:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. ("ERC"), 3111 Camine Del Rio North, Suijte 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, ERC is a California
non-profit corporation dedicatad to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
eavironment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility,

- ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65™), which is codified at California Haalth & Safety Code §25245.5 or seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These viclations have oceurred and continue to oceur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable wamnings with these products. This letter serves
35 2 notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies,
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the
public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agsncies have
commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations,

General Information about Zraposition 63, A copy of & summary of Proposition 63, Prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violators
identif_'xed below.,

;{é!lggeg Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereixgaﬁer the “Violators™) are:

Nutra Holdings, Ine,, individually and dha Jacked Factory
NutraSeiencs Labs, Ine. :
NutraScience Labs [P Corporation

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation

Twialab Corporation

Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Ine,

Consumer Products and Listed Chemieal, The preducts that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1. Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Fruit Pusach - Lead
2, Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Orange Mango — Lead



Natice of Violation of California Health & Safery Code §25249.5 et 5eq.
April 2, 2020
Page 2

v On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead a5 5 chemical known to cause
developmenta) toxicity, and male and female repreductive texicity. On October 1, 1992, the Stata of California
officially listed Jead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer,

It should be noted that ERC may continue to Investigate other products that may reea) further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations,

. Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products, Comsequentlye the route of eXposure to this chemical has been angd
cantinues to be through ingestion,

| ADBroxinate Tize Psriag of YViglations, Cngoing violations have securred Svery day since at Jeast
Aprl 2, 2017, g5 well as every day since the products were introduced into the California markztplace, and wij]

continue every day unti! clear angd reasonable wamings are provided to produyct purchasers and users or unti!
this known toxic chemical is ejther femoved from or reduced to allowable lovals in the products, Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonabje waming be provided prior 1o exposure to the identifisd chemical. The
method of warning should be a waming that appears on the product label. The Viclators violated Proposition
65 because they failed to provide persens ingesting these products with appropriate warnings that they are being
exposed to this chemijcal.

Consistent with the public interast 2cals of Proposition 63 and a desire to have these Ongoing violations
of California jaw quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a conswructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformuiate the identified products S0 a5 to
eliminate further eXposures to the identified chemical, or Provide appropriate Warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civi] penalty; and (3) provide clear and réasonable wamings compliant with
Proposition 65 to al] Persons located in California Who purchased the above products in the las: three years,
Such 2 resolution wil] prevent further unwarmeq Consumer exposures to the identified chemical, 25 well as an
eXpensive and time-consuming litigation,

regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention atf the jqw offlce address and telephone number
indicated o the letterhead or at freund!@aol.com.
|

Sincerely,
- ,sd ‘
&Kz“é)ﬁm o :‘#
| - Michas] Freund
Attzchments
‘Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

EHHA Sumsmary (o Nutra Holdings, Ine., individually and dpa Jacksd Factory,; NutraScience
Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Laps [p Corporation; Twinjah Consolidation Corporation; Twiniah
Corporation; Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.; and their Registereq Agents for Service of

)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (10 AG only)



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq.
April 2, 2020
Page 3

FICATE ZRIT

Re: Environmenta] Research Center, Ine.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutra Holdings,
Ine., individual!y and dba Jacked Factexy; NutraScience Labs, Ines N utraScience Lahs Ip
- Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlah Corporation; and Twinlab
- Consolidated Holdiags, Inc,

i, \/.Exchacl Freund, declave:

1. This Cartificats of Merit acoompanies the attashed 60-day notice in which it i alleged that the parties
identified in the notice violated Californig Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings. .

2. lamay attorney for the neticing party,

. 3.1 have consulted with ong or mors persons with relevant and BPpropriate experience or éxpertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, oy other data regarding the exposure 1o the listed chemjcal that is the subject of the
notice,

. 4, Based on tha informarion obtainsd through thoss cansultants, and on other information in my
possession, I belisye there i3 2 rsasonable and meritorious ease fop the private action, | understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the Private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff'y case can bs established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violators will be abje to establish any of the affirmative defenseg set forth in the statute,

- 5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factua] information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.?(h)(2). ie, (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: April 2, 2020

Michael Fraund
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smpioyed 1n the county where the mail

package was placed in the mail ai Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

- On April 2, 2020, berween 8:00 «.r1. and 5:00 pan. Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
#MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENF
A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a truc and corract capy therzof in a sealed envelope, addressad to
each of the parties listed below and depesiting it

oy Certified Mail: :

Current President or CEQ

Nutra Holdings, Ine., individually and
dba Jacked Factory

63 Whits Rose Drivs Unit 2

St. John's NL A1A 4A3

Canada

Stewart McKelvey

(Registerad Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,
individually and dba Jacked I actory)

PO Box 5038

1100 Cabot Place

St John’s NL AIC 6K3

Canada

Currest Presideat or CEOQ

Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and
dbz Jacked Factory

338 Carol Ct

Cerol Streasm, IL 50188

Current Fresident or CEO
NutraSciencs Labs, Ine,
70 Carolyn Blvd
Farmingdale, NY 11733

Cogenay Global, Inc.

(Registered Agent for NutraScienee Labs, Inc.)
83U New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19904

Cogsney Global Inc.

{Rsgistared Agent for Twinlab Consolidated
Holdings, Inc.)

321 W, Winnie Lane, #104

Carson City, NV 89703

|

ata U.S. Postal Service Office with ¢

Current Presidant or CED

Twiniab Consolidation Corporation
4300 T-Rex Avenue, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Cogency Global, Inc.

(Registsred Agent for Twinleb Consolidation Corporatica)
850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Daver, DE 19904

Current President or CEO
Twinlab Cerporation

4300 T-Rex Avanug, Ste 305
Boga Raton, FL 33431

Kyle Casey

(Registered Agent for Twinlab Cerporation)
4300 T-Rex Avarnue, Ste 305

Boea Raton, FL 33431

Current Prasident or CEO

Twinlah Consoalidatsd Holdings, Inc,
4800 T-Rex Avenue, Stz 303

Boca Rston, FL 33431

Kyis Cassy

(Registered Agent for Twiniab Consolidated Holdings, inc.)
4300 T-Rex Avenue, Sie 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Kyle Casey

(Registered Agent for Twinlzb Consolidation Corporation)
4800 T-Rex Avenus, Ste 305

Boca Raton, FL 33431

ing occurred. The envelope or

CODE §23249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
ORCEMENT ACT OF 1936 (PROPOSITION

12 postage fully prepaid for delivery



Netice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §23249.5 ¢ seq.
April 2, 2020

Page 4

CER TIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO27CCR S 25903
I, the unders;

gned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws cf the State of California that the following is
true and correct: _

- Dem acitizen of the Uniteq States and over the ags of 18 vears of age. My business addracs ie 0K Tau Qeraas
Lo o LT ~y et Tem e . A



Néﬁce of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

April 2, 2020
Page 5

Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs [P Corporation
70 Carolyn Blvd

Farmingdale, NY 11733

Cogency Global Ine.

(Registered Agent for NutraScisnce Labs
[P Corporation)

850 New Burton Rd, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19904

The Corporation Trust Company
(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Inc.,
Individually and dba Jacked Factory)
Corporation Trust Canter
120? N. Orange St
Wilmington, DE 19801

t

Current President or CEO

Twinleb Consolidation Cerporation
632 Broadway, Ste 201

New York, NY 10012

On April 2, 2020, betwesn 8:60 a.
OF VIOLATION, » CALIFORNTA

correst copy thersof was uploaded on the Ca
hztps://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60~day—notice -

- Office of the California Attornsy General

- Prop 65 Enforcement Rsporting
- 1513 Clay Sweet, Suits 2000
Oskland, CA 94512-0550

Corporation Service Company

(Registersd Agent for Twinlab Corporation)
251 Little Falls Dr

Wilmington, DE 19808

Current President or CEQ
NutraSeience Labs [P Corporaticn
632 Broadway, Sts 20!

New York, NY 10012

Current President or CEQO
NutraScience Labs, Inc.
632 Broadway, Ste 201
New York, NY 10012

Current Prasidant or CEO

Nuirs Heldings, Inc,, individually and
dba Jacksd Factory

311 Crossways Park Drive
Woodbury, NY 11797

m, and 3:00 p.m, Bastern Time, I verifled the following documents N

HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 38232495 E7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF s
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following Party when a true and

lifornia Attorney General's website, which can be accessed at

- On April 2, 2029, between 8:00 ara. and $5:00 p.m, Eastorn Time, I verified the following decuments NOTICE
OF YIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
were served on ths following parties when a true and correct copy thereof Was sent via electronic mail to each of the
parties; listed below:

I
| Nancy O'Malley, District Attomey Stacey Grassinj, Deputy District Attomey

Alameda County Contra Costa County

| 7677 Qakpart Sireat, Suits 530 900 Ward Strest

| Cakland, CA 94621 Martinez, CA 94553

| CEPDPrepSS@acgov.arg sgmsini@conmoatada.arg
Barbars Yook, Distriet Artorngy Thomas L. Hardy, Distriet Attomay
Calaveras County Inyo County
821 Meuntain Ranch Road 168 North Edwards Street

S2n Andreas, CA 95249

Independence, CA 93526
Prop63Env@co.calaveras.ca.us

inyoda@inyocounty.us



Notics of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.

April 2, 2020
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Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator Torl Verner Salazar, District Attomey
Lassen County San Joequin County
220 S. Lassen Street 222 E. Weber Avenus, Room 202
Susanville, CA 95130 Steckion, CA 95202
mnlstimer@co.lassen.ca.us DAConsumer.Envl:ormen:&'@sjcdmrg
- Jsannine M. Paeioni, Disirict Asomey Erlc 1. Dobroth, Deputy District Aticrmey
. Monterey County San Luis Obispo County
- 1200 Aguajito Road County Govemment Center Annex, 4th Floor
- Monteray, CA 93540 San Luis Obispe, CA 93405
| Prop§SDA@co.monterey.ca.us edetroth@eo.slo.ca.us
| Qary Lieberstsis, District Attorngy Christopher Dalbsy, Deputy District Anomey
| Napa County Santa Barbara County
| 931 Paskway Mall 1112 Santa Barbara Swest
; Napgs, CA 94339 Santa Barbarg, CA 93101
. CEPD@eountyefnapa.org DAProp65@eo.santa-barbara.ca.us
| Paul E, Zsllersuch, District Attorasy Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attorney
" Riversids County Santa Clara County
| 3072 Orange Street 70 W Hedding St
- Riverside, CA 92301 San Jose, CA 95110
- Prop63@riveoda,org EPU@da.ccegov.org
- Aane Marie Schubert, Distriet Attoragy Jeffrey 8. Rossll, District Attomey
i ente County Santa Cruz County
. 801 G Strest 701 Ocean Strest
| Sacramento, CA 958i4 Santa Cruz, CA 93060
Propf3@sscda.org ?ropé.SDA@sanmc:uzcounty.us
Summer Stephan, District Atorey Stzpian R, Passalacqua, District Attomey
San Dizgo County Zcnoma County
330 West Broadway 600 Administration Dr
. San Diego, CA 92101 Sonema, CA 95403
SanDiegoDAPropSS@sdcda.org jbamas@soaoma-comzty.org
- Mark Ankeorn, Deputy City Attomey Phillip 1. Cline, District Attomey
- San Diego City Atomey Tulars County
- 1200 Third Avenue 221 § Mooney Blvd
- San Diego, CA 92101 Visalia, CA 95370
 CityAttyProp65@sandisgo.gov Propé3@co.tlare.ca.us
 Gregory Alker, Assistant District Artorney ' Gregory D. Tetien, District Attorney
' San Francisco County Venturs County
1732 Brannan Streat 8C0 S Victoria Ave
San Francisco, CA 94103 Venturs, CA 93009
gregory.aleer@sfgov.org daspeeialops@venturs.org
Valeris Lopez, Deputy City Attomney Joff W. Reisig, District Attomey
‘San Francisco City Attorney Yealo County
1380 Market Strest, 7th Floor 301 Second Sueet
‘San Francisco, CA 94102 Woodland, CA 95593

Valerie. Lopez@sfoityatty.crg cfepd@yolocounty.org



Notice of Violation ef California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
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On April 2, 2020, between 3:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.mn. Eastera Time, I served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 E7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to each of the parties on the Sarvice List attached hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with
the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail,

Exscutsd oa April 2, 2020, in Fort Oglathorps, Georgla,

T Phyills Dunwaody
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Distriet Attomsy, Alpine
Couniy

P.0, Box 248
Markieoville, CA 95120

Distriet Ansmey, Amador
County

708 Court Streat, Suita 202
Jacksan, CA 95642

Distzict Attomey, Buses
Couty

25 C?umy Canter Drivs, Suite
245

Omv:illa, CA 93963

Distriet Attormay, Coluss
Counpy

346 Fith Serat Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

Distritt Afiamey, Del Noste
Coun

450 H Streee, Room 171
C:ucgm City, CA 95531

Distrigt Azomey, 21 Dorado
County

778 Pacific St

Placeryille, CA 95557

i triet Attomey, Fresdo
County

2220 Tulsre Street, Suits 1200
Frezno, CA 93731

District Atomey, Glann
Coun

My
P05t Office Box 430
Willoup, CA 23988

District Attornay, Humbolds
Ceunty |

325 5th Strest 42 Plagy
Eursky, CA 93501

District Atomey, fmparic]
‘g::“ .Vw ; Mein Street, Ste

3 st H 02
El , CA 92243
District , Kam County
1213 T Avanus
Bakersilgld, CA 9330]
Distrigt A:tmn:y, Kings
County |
1400 Wast Lacey Boulavard
Hanford, CA 93230
Distriet Astoreey, Laks County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakepert, CA 95443
Distries Atlzomy. Los Angelss
County |

Heil of fustice
20! West empls St., Ste 1200
Los Angal CA 80012

i

District Atrormay, Madera
County

209 West Yesemite Avenue
Madera, CA 3627

District Attomey, Marin
Coun

3501 Civis Center Drive,
Room 130
San Rafssl, CA 94003

Diszist Attorngy, Mariposa
By

Fost Office Box 730

Maripasa, CA 95328

District Attomay, Mendseina
County

Post Office Box 1050
Ukich, CA 95482

Disvict Atlorngy, Mereed
County

5350 W, Main Strest
Mereed, CA 95349

District Attamay, Modss

204 3 Court Straat, Raom 202
Alturas, CA 961915030

District Atiomaey, Mage
County

Pest Offics Box 517
Bridgeport, CA 92317

Distriet Attornay, Navada
County

291 Comnisreial Stray
Novada City, CA 93539

Distriot Attomnay, Orengs
<01 Wes: Civie Center LCrive
Santa Asg, CA 92701

District Attomgy, Plscer
County

10810 Justice Cantsr Drivg,
Sia 240

Rosaville, CA 95578

District Attomey, Plumas
County

$20 Main Sireet, Room 404
Quincy, CA 9527}

District Astomey, San Ronits
Caunty

419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 05023

Distriet Attoraey, 5un
Bemarding County

303 West Third Street
San Bemading, CA 92415

ifornia Health & Safety Cede §25249.5 o seq.

Service List

District Attomey, $2n Mazo
County

400 County Ctr., 3:8 Floor
Redwood City, CA 94043

Districe Altorney, Shasts
County

13355 West Strest
Redding, CA 96001
Disticg Aliomey, Sizig
Caun

100 Courthoysa Squarg, 24
Fleor

Dewnisville, 04 95936
District Anomey, Siskiyey
County

Post Offics Box 985
Yreke, CA 95007

District Aormay, Solans
Caunty

673 Texas Stract, Ste 4500
Fairficld, CA 94533

District Attamey, Stanisians
County

832 12th Sweet, Ste 300
Modesta, CA 95354

District Artamay, Surar
County

463 2™ Srreet

Yubz City, CA 95507

Distric: Attomey, Tehams
Caunty

Post Offics Box 519

Red Bluff, CA 96030

Diatrict Aomgy, Trinity
County

P95t Offics Bax 310
Weaverilla, CA $6093
gﬁs&ia Altomsy, Tuclumas

423 N. Washi Strest
Sanora, CA 9537

Bistrict Atlomsy, Yuba
C

213 Fifth Strea, Suita 152
Marysville, CA 9590)

Los Angeles City Altgmsy's
Qffles
City Hall East

200 N. Main Streat, Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 50012

Saz Joss City Atiomsy's
Office
200 East Senta Clase Strest,

16th Floor :
San Joss, CA 95113



APPENDIX A

OFF!CE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE 8AFE DRINKING WATER AND TOX!C ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1388
(PROPOSITION 88): A SUMMARY |

This foliowing summary has basn preparsd by the Califernla Offles of Environments!
Health Hazard Assassment (QEHHA), ths lead agency for the implementation of the
Safa Drinking Water and Texic Enforcamsnt Act of 1886 (commionly known as
“Propesition §58°). A copy of this summary must be ingluded as an attachment to any
notice of violation sarvad upon an alleged vioiator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of ths law, and is intsnded toserveonlyasa -
canvenisnt soures of general information. it Is not intended to provide authoritative
guidancs on the meaning or epplication of the lsw. The reader is directad to the siatute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (aes citations balow) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BAS!IS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE

NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE. :

The taxt of Propozition 88 (Heaith and Safety Code Ssctions 25249.5 through
28248.13) i3 availabls anline at: nt:/feanha.ca.goviprep8s/izw/P8Slaw72003. himi,
Ragulations that provide mers epacific guldancs on eempliancs, and that spscify
procadures to be followsd by ths Stats In carrying out eartsin aspecis of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califarnia Cods of Regulations, ssctions 25102 through 27001."
These implementing regulations are avallable online at:
hitp://cehha.ca.gov/prop8siaw/P85Regs. himl,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Prapasitian &3 List.” Under Propositon 85, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
2 liat of shemicais that are known to the State of Callfornia to causs caneer and/or
repreductive toxicity. Chemicals ara placed en the Proposition 85 list if they are known
to cause cancar and/or birth dafscts or sther reproductive harm, such as damage fo

! All further regulstory refsrencas are to sectians of Title 27 of the Callfornia Code of Regulations uniess

chsiwisa Indlosted, Tha statule, regulations and relsvant casa law ars avallable on the OERHA website
et hitp:/Anaw sehha.ca.geviorepds/isw/indsy himi, _



femaia or male raproduciive systams or i the develaping fetus. This list must bs
updatad at least oncs a yesr. Ths current Propasiticn 85 list of chemicals is available on

the OEHHA websita at: ht_tg:/mw.oehha.ca.govlcrgggilgrogss list/Newlist him!.

Only thoes chemicals that are on the list ars regulated under Proposition 65,
dusinessss that produce, uss, relsase or othanwiss angage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the foilowing:

Claar and rsasonadle warnings. A businsss is required to wam a person bafors
“knowingly and intentionally* exposing that person to a listed chamical unless an
examption applies. The warning given must ba “clear and reasonable.” This means that
ths warning must: (1) elearly maks known that tha chemical involved is known to causa
cancar, or binth defects or other reprodustive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will sffectively reach the perscn befers he or she s axposed to that chamical. Some
Sxpasures ars exampt frem the warning requirement undar csrtain circumstancas
discussed below.

Prohisltion from glsehargss into SHnking wster, A business must not Knowingiy
discharge or releasas s listed chamical into waiar or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass inic a source of drinking water. Some discharges ars exsmpt from
this requirement under certsin circumstanscas discussed below,

. DOES PROPOSITION 85 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yez. You shauld consult the currsnt varglon of the siaiuts and regulations
(htipd,www.aehha.a.gov/prup&&/lawfmdex.htmt) {2 determing &!l applicable
exemptions, the moat common of which are the foillowing;

Grage Periad, Propasition 85 warning requirsmenis do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listsd. The Proposition 85 discharge prehibition does not apply
- o adischarge or relsase of a chemical that takas place less than 20 months sfter the
 listing of the chemiesl.

Sevemmentsl agensizs end publis watsr wtilitisz. All agsncies of ths fadaral, siats
- orieesl government, as well as entitisg oparating public watsr systems, are exempt.

 Businessas with nins or fowar employses. Naither the warning requiremant nor the
dissharge prehibition applisa to 3 businass that employs a total of nine or fewsr
employses. This includes all empioyees, net just thoss prasent in Californis.



Expogyres that pess no significant risk of cascer. For chemicals that ars listed
under Propesition 65 as known to the State 1o cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the sxposure can demenstirate that the sxposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposurs is caleulated io result in
not more than one excess case of cancsr in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-yaar
lifetime. The Proposition 65 reguiations identify spesific “No Significant Risk Levels®
(NSRLs) for many listsd carcinogens. Exposures below thess lavels are sxampt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's websits at:
nitp:/iwww.oshha.ca.gov/prop85/getNSRLs. himl for a list of NSRLs, and Saction 25701
of s&q. of the regulations for information concerning how thess levsls ara cslculated.

Expasures that wili preduce no observable repredusiivs effect at 1,660 times the

fevel in queation, For chemicels known to the Staie to causa rapreductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business eatising the expesurs can dzmonsirats that the
sxposure will producs no observable effact, sven at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposurs must be below the “no observabie effect lsvel”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowab!s Doss Leve!
(MADL). Sse OEHHA's websit2 at: hitp:/Awvaw.cehha.ca.gov/prop85/getNSRLs.htm! for
a list of MADLSs, and Section 25301 of ssq. of the regulations for information concemning
how these levels ars calculated.

Expesures fo Neturelly Occurring Chamisalz in Food, Ceriain 8Xposures to
chamlcals that naturally sceur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by scmeens ether than the person causing the exposurs) are
exempt frem the warning requirements of thg law. If the chemical is @ contaminant® it
must be reducsd to the lowest lavsi faasible, Regulations sxplaining this examption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that de not resutt In & “algnificant emount® of the listsd chemieal
aniering any source of drinking water, The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water doss not apply if the discharger Is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, doss net, or wiil not pass into or probably pass into a
scures of drinking water, and that the diacharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, cr orders. A “significant amount’ maans any
dstactable ameunt, axcept an amount that would meet the “no significant risk® lavsl for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”

level for chemicals that cause reproductive texicity, if an individual were exposad to that
amount in drinking watsr.

‘ :533 Sseticn zsém(a)m.



HOW IS PROPOSITION 83 ENFORCED?

Enforcamant is carriad out through civil Iawsuits. Thess lawsuits may ba brought by the

- Atternsy General, any district attorney, or cartain city attornsys. Lawsuits may also be

breught by private parties acting in the pubiic interest, but only after providing notice of

- the alleged viclation to the Altorney Gensral, the appropriats district attorney and city

- aitornay, and the business accussd of the viclation. Tha notice must provide adsquate
- infermation to aliow the recipient to assass the nature of the alleged vialation. The

- notice must comply with ths information and pracsdural requirements specifisd in

- Bection 28803 of Title 27 and ssctions 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursus an independent enforcament action undear Preposition 85 if one of the

- governmenta) officials noted abovas initiates an enforcemant sction within sixty days of

the notics.

A businass found to be In viclation of Prepaaiiian 83 is subjest to civil penaities of up to
§2,800 per day for gach vislation. In addition, the busineas may be ordered by a court to

- stop committing the viclation.

A privats party may net file an enforcsment action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator maets spachis cenditions. For the following typss of exposures, the Act
providas an eppartunity for the businass to carrect the allaged violation:

e Anexposure to aleoholic baveragas that ara consumed on ths allegad vislator's
premises to the axtent onslta cansumption Is parmitisd by law;

2 Anexpeosurs to a Preposition 85 lisisd shemical in a focd or beverage prepared
and aold en tha allegad viclzior's premisas that s primarily intandad for
immadiats consumption on- or off-pramiasa, This only appiies if the chemical was
net Intentionglly added to the food, and was fermed by cooking or similar -
praparation of food or beverags components necessary to render the food or
beverags palatable or o aveid micrekiological contamination;

s An axpesure to environmantal tobacco smoke caused by entry of parsons (cther

than employees) on premises ownad or operatad by the alleged violator whare
smoking is parmittad at any lecation on the premises:

e An exposurs to listed chemicals in anging exhaust, to the extent ths sxposure

aceurs inalds a facllity ownad or epeietsd by the aliegad violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commerclal vehiclss.

if 'a privata party alleges that a violation cceurred based on one of the exposures
dascribed above, the private party muat first provide the alleged viclator a notice of
special compliancs precedurs snd proef of scompliancs form.



A copy of the notice of special cemplianes precadurs and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloadad from OEHHA's wapsits at:
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/propé5/law/p65iaw72003.himi.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUY THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Offies of Environmental Nealth Hazard Assessmant's Proposition 85
implamentation Office at (818) 445-8900 or vig e-mail at :
P85Public.Commants@oehha.ca.gov.

Revisad: May 2047

NOTE: Autherlty clisd: Ssetlan 28248.13, Heaith and Safety Cods, Reforance: Sactlons
| 28249.5, 28240.8, 25249.7, 28240.9, 2524%.10 and 25249 1 1, Haalth and Safsty Cods.
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Michael Freund & Assoeiates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 103
Berkelsy, CA 94704
Voics: 510.540,1992 » Fax: 510.371.0885

Michael Freund, Esq,
Juns 3, 2020
NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAF ETY CODE SECTION 252495 F TSEQ.
(FROPOSITION 63)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriats Public Enforcoment Agencies:

| Irepresent Envirenmenta] Research Centar, Ine, (“ERC™, 3111 Camine Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel, (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California
non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility,

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1985
(“Propesition 65"), which is codifled a California Health & Safety Cods §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue 16 cccur bzeause the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonahle warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of these violations to the allsged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the
public interest 60 days after sffective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have
commenced and are diligently prosscuting an acton to rectify thess viclations.

asral Information abaut Proposi ion 63. 4 copy ofa summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Otfice of Environmenta! Heaith Hazard Assezament is enclosed with this leter served to the alleged Violators
identified below,

Viol The names of the companies eoversd by this notice that violatsd Proposition 65
(herginafter the “Violatozs") are:

Nutra Holdings, Ine., individually asd dba Jacked Faetory
- NutraScience Labs, Ine,

NutraScience Labs IP Corporation

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation
- Twinlab Corporation
- Twinlab Coasalidated Holdings, Ine,

‘ s £t3 8nd Listed Chemieal. The produets that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding sllowsble levals are:

1. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workeut Lemon Lime - Lead
» Jacked Faetory Nitvo Surge Pre-Workout Arctic White - Lead



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
June §, 2020
Page 2

On February 27, 1987, the State of California efficially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
deyelopmental toxicity, and male and famale reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
ang result in subsequent notices of violations,

Routs of Exngsure. The consumer sxposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommandad use of these produsts, Consequently, the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
centinues to be through ingestion, '

Aporoximate Time Period of Violatians, Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
June 5, 2017, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California markeiplace, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until
this known toxic chemical is sither removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to SXposure 1o the identified chemical. The
methed of waming should be a warning that appears en the product label. The Violators violated Proposition
. 68 because they failed to provide persons ingasting these nroducts with appropriaie warnings that they are being
- exposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the publie interest gesls of Proposition 83 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectifled, ERC i3 interested | seeking a eonstructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforcesble written agreement by the Violaters to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
climinate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposition §3 to all persons lecated in California who purchased the above preducts in the last three vears,
Such a resolution will prevent further unwarnzd consumer exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an
expensive and time-consuming litigation,

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter, Plegse direct ali communieations
regarding this Notles of Vialation to my sttention at the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freundl@aoleow:,

Sincerely,
| Mighael Freund
Alizchments
. Cartificaie of Merit
- Certiflcats of Servige

| OEHHA Summary (to Nutra Heldings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory; NutraScience
 Labs, Inc.; NutraSeience Lahs IP Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab

- Corporation; Twinlab Consolidated Holdings, Inc.; and their Registered Agents for Service of

' Process cnly)

- Additonal Supporting Information for Certificats of Moerit (to AG caly)



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
June 5, 2020
Page 3

ERTIFICA 3 1T

Rz:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutra Holdings,
Ine,, individually and dba Jacked F actory; NutraScience Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP
Cerporation; Twinlab Conselidation Corperation; Twinlab Corporation; and Twinlab
Consolidated Holdings, Ine.

[, Michae! Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit secompanies the attached 60-day rotics in which it is alleged that the parties
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings,

2.1 2m an sttoroey for the maticing purty.

3. I'have consulted with ona cr more persons with relevant and appropriste experience or expertise who
have reviswad facts, studies, or other dais regarding the exposure to the listad chemical that is the subject of the
notice. '

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritozious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action™ means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

3. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General is attached additional
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(1)(2), L.e., (1) the identity of the persons consultsd with and reljed
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Sl

Dated: June 5, 2020
‘ Michas! Freund




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢f seg
June 5, 2020
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ICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 27 25503

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United Statas and over the age of 18 years of aga, My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Oglsthorpe, Gsorgia 30742, 1 am a residant or smployed in the county whers the mailing occurred. The envelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglsthorpe, Georgia.

On June §, 2020, between 8:00 a.m, and 3:00 p.m. Eastem Tims, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF
VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SA¥ZTY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985 (PROPOSITION 65): A
SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and corrsct copy thereof in & sealed envelope, addressed to each

of the parties listed below and depositing it at & U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by

Certified Mail;

Current Pregidant er CEO Cusent President or CEO

Nutra Holdings, Inc,, individually and Twinleb Consolidation Corporation
dba Jecked Fsctory 4800 T-Rex Avenus, Sts 305

55 White Rose Drive Unit 2
St, John’s NL A1A 4AS

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Canads Coganey Global, Ine,
(Ragisiered Agent for Twinlab Consolidation Corporation)

Stowart McXelvey 880 Wew Burton Rd, Ste 201
(Registered Agent for Nutra Holdings, Ine., Dover, DE 15904
individually and dba Jacked Factory)
PQ Box 5038 Current President or CEO
1100 Cabot Place Twinlab Corporation
St John’s NL A1C 6K3 4800 T-Reax Avenus, Stz 305
Canada : Boea Raton, FL 33431

|
Cun;'s;nt President or CEO ' Kyle Casgy
Nutra Holdings, Inc,, individually and (Ragistared Agent for Twinlab Cergoration)
dba Jacked Factory 4860 'P-Reox Avenus, Sts 303
888 Carol Ct Boea Raton, FL 33431
Carol Stream, 1L 60188

I Curvent Presideat or CEO
Current President or CEO Twiniab Consolidated Holdings, Ine.
NutraSsiense Labs, Ing. 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Stz 305
70 Carolyn Blvd Booa Raton, FL 33431
Farmingdale, NY 11735

| Kyle Cazsy
Cogency Global, Ing, (Registerad Agent for Twinlab Consclidated Holdings, Ine.)

(Registared Agent for NutraScience Labs, Inc.)

4300 T-Rex Avenus, Ste 303

830 Now Burton Rd, Sts 201 Beea Raton, FL 33431
Dover, DE 19904
? Kyis Casey '
Cogency Glebal Ing, {Ragistersd Agent for Twiniab Censolidation Corporation)
(Registared Agent for Twinlab Consolidatsd 4800 T-Rex Avenue, Sts 305
Holdings, Inc.) Bocg Raton, FL 33431

321 W. Winnie Lans, #104
Carson City, NV 89703



Xoticé of Violation of California Health & Safety Codz §23249.5 e seq.

June §, 2020
Page 5

Current President or CEO
NutraScience Labs IP Corparation
70 Cerolyn Blvd

Farmingdale, NY 11735

Cogency Global Inc.

(Ragistered Agent for NutaSsience Labs
1P Caorporatioin)

850 New Burten R4, Ste 201

Dover, DE 19504

Tha Corporation Trust Company
(Rsgistered Agent for Nutra Holdings, lns,,
Individually and dba Jacked Factory)
Corporation Trust Center

1209)N. Orange St

Wilmington, DE 19801

Current President or CEO

Twinlab Consolidation Corporation
832 Brcadway, Sts 201

New ‘York. NY 10912

Corporation Service Company

(Registered Agsnt for Twinlab Corporation)
251 Litile Falls Dr

Wilmington, DE 19808

Current President or CEQ
NutraSeiesce Labs IP Corporation
832 Breadway, Ste 201

New Yark, NY 10012

Current President or CEQ
NutraSsiense Labs, ne.
§32 Breadway, Ste 201
New York, NY 106012

Curveni President or CEO

Nutra Heldings, Inc,, individually and
dba Jacked Factory

311 Crossways Park Drive
Weodbury, NY 11797

On June 3, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m, Eastern Time, I verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITICNAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §23249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true and
correct copy thereof was uploaded on the California Attorney General’s website, which can be accessed at
hitpsi//cag.ca.gov/prop§5/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney Ceneral
Prop €5 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suits 2000
. Oskland, CA 94612-0550
|

i On June §, 2020, between 8:00 a.m, and 5:00 ﬁ.m. Zastern Time, [ verified the following documents NOTICE
OF YIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

were served on the following partizs when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to each of the
parties listed below:

Naney O’ Malley, District Atornsy Stacey Grassini, Deputy District Attomney
Alameds County Contra Costa County

7677 Oakpart Street, Suits 650 500 Ward Strect

Oskland, CA 94621 Martinez, CA 94553
CEPDPrep6S@acgov.org sgrassini@centracostada.org

Barbera Yook, District Attorney Thomas L. Hardy, District Attornsy
Calaveras County Inyo County

891 Mountain Ranch Road 168 Nerth Edwards Strest

Szp Andreas, CA 935249 independence, CA 93526
PropSSEnv(@)eo.calavaras,ca.us inyoda@inyocounty.us
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Michalls Latimer, Program Coosdinatar
Lassen County

220 S. Lassen Swreat

Susanville, CA 96130
mlatimer@co.lessen.ca.us

Jeannine M. Pacioni, Disirict Attornsy
Monteroy County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940
Prop8SDA@ceo.montarey.ca.us

Gary Liebersteia, Distrise Altorney
Naps County
931 Parkway Mall

. Nspa, CA 94359

CEPD@countyofnapa.crg
Paul . Zellerbach, Distriot Attomey

- Riverside County

3072 Ceangs Steagt
Rivarsids, CA 92301
Prop6§@rivesda.org

Anns Marle Schubery, Distrist Afnismsy

- Sagrameats Count

901 O Strast
Sgcramento, CA $3814
Frop8s@sacds.org

- Summar Staphan, Distrie: Altornsy

Saa Dicgo County

" 330 Wast Broadway
. 3an Diego, CA 92101

: SanDiegoDAPropsS@sdeda.org
i Mark Ankeom, Deputy Clty Attornay

S2n Diego City Attornay

1200 Third Avanug

San Diego, CA 92101

Clty AutyPropdS@sandiege.gov

Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attornsy
San Franciseo
732 Brennan Strest

- San Prancisce, CA 94103
- gregary.alker@sfyov.org

Valeris Lepez, Deputy City Attomey
San Frencizes Cliy Attorey -

1380 Market Street, 7th Floor

San Franclaco, CA 94102

Valerie.Lopsz@sfolityatty.org

Code §25249.5 er seq.

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney
San Joaquin County

222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockten, CA 95202
DAComumer.szvironmemal@sjcda.org

Erie J, Debroth, Deputy District Aftorney
San Luis Obispo County

County Government Center Annex, 4th Floor
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
sdobroth@eo.slo.ca,u3

Christophsr Daibey, Deputy District Atomey
Sants Barbars County

{112 Santa Barbars Streat

Sants Barbare, CA 93101
DAProp§5@co.santa-barbars.ca.us

Sud Portar, Supervising Deputy Distriet Attorasy

Sents Clars Counsy
70 W Hadding &t
dza Jose, CA 95110
EPU@daccgov.org

Jeffrey 8. Rosell, District Attorney
Sania Cruz County

701 Oggan Street

Sgata Cruz, CA 95060
BrepdIDA@santzcruzeounty s

Stephan R, Passalacqua, District Attoresy
Scnama County

800 Administation Dr

Sonema, CA 23403
mems@mnoms-com:y.arg

Phiillp J. Cline, District Aomey
Tulare County

221 § Moonsy Bivd

Visalia, CA 93370
Prep63@co.tulare.c2.us

Gregery D. Totten, District Attomey
Venturg County

800 8 Victeria Ave

Venturs, CA 93009
daspecialops@ventura.org

Jaf¥ W, Reisig, Disrict Attomsy
Yolo County

301 Second Strest

Woodland, CA 95595
cfepd@yolecounty.ory



Notiﬁ:e of Violatien of California Health & Safety Code §29249.5 er s2q.
June 3, 2020
Pagq 7

- On June 5, 2020, betwesa 8:00 a.m, end 5:00 sun. Bastern Tims, | served tha following documents: NOTICE OF
VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §23249.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on ths Service List attached hersto by placing a true and correct eopy thereof in a sealad enveiope,
addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with
the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail.

|

Exscutsd on June §, 2020, in Fort Oglsthorpe, Georgia,

Dﬁg’ : &us
T Fhyllls Dunweody




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.

June §, 2020
Page 8

Disrict Anonsy, Alpine
«County ;

.0, Bex 243
\dzrkzdeville. CA 85120

Das:nc, Altomsy, Amador

Lounty
703 Caurt Strest, Suite 202
iacksen, CA 93642

Distrigt Aoy, Butty
County

33 Coupty Camar Deive, Suite
243

Crovillz, CA 55943

Districs Astomoy, Coluis
Couniy!

3:8 FiRth Strast Suits 101
Caluag, CA 95932

County
430 H dirent, Room 171
Crzecems Clty, CA 33331

Clsirizt Asazesy, Bl Larado
County

778 Pagifio St

Plazzrvills, CA 23587

District Auoney, Fresnds
County |

2230 Tulase Swresd, Suits 16090
Freang, CA 33721

Distriet Axomey, Glens
County -

Pazt Offleas Box €50
Wiliows, CA 93233

D:sma Ammw, Humbold

Couny
825 34 Spreat 4% Floor
Eucufl. 95301

Districs Attarasy, Lmparial
Cainty |

290 Weai Maii Streat, 8t 102
ElCmo CA 22243

Du::m.uwm Keis County
1213 Trsstua Aveaus
Bakarsfistd, €A 93301

District Akiomay, Kiags
B v

¥
1400 West msi:d
Hanlord, CA

Cistriat mw Laks Couny
235 N. Forbas Seat

Lekapait, CA 93453

Destriat Adamgy, Los Angolss
Counsy |

Hall of Joics

211 West Tample 8&, 526 1200
Los Angsles, €A 20912

Service List

Distriat Astorney, Madazg
County

209 Wast Yosamils Avznue
Madgra, CA 92437

Diatrict Aliomay, Mirin
County
3301 Civie Camiar Drive,

Room 130
San Rafpel, CA 245G3

Distrigt Atiomay, Maripeia
County

Pagt Offios Bax 730
Marigois, CA $5338

Diatrist Atiomay, Msadesing
Cauaty _

feat Office Box 1000

Uklah, €A 93482

Diswiet Atiomsy, Marsed

340 33 Maiit §irezt
Moisd, CA 98240

District Atomey, Modoo
County

204 5 Couet Stwes, Roam 202
Alwsss, CA 961014020
District Attoirgy, Mona
Caunty

Ros 08k Bux 817
Bridgagar, CA 95557

Distriat Asiorney, Nevads
Coizty

20! Commascial Suses
Navads City, CA 25232

Csiriot Adamay, Srauge
Cuatsr

401. W Civia Contar Drive
Szal Aag, €A 2270
gm Altorsey, Figser

10810 Jusiiss Center Drive,
Ste 349
Reaavilly, CA 93678

Districs Attarogy, Plumss
Coungy

szomsm Regio 404
Guingy, CA 93871

DRistrict Attonwy, $1 Honiw

Counly
419 Fourh Steset, 2a8 Plodr
Hollistar, CA 63023

Distrist Alorney, Sau
Samardino

Causty
303 West Third Stest
Sag Benuadine, CA 22415

District Anomey, Sen Matco
Couniy

400 Counry Ciz., 3rd Plaer
Redwood City, CA 940483

Liatrict Altomay, Shasia
Cownty

1333 West Stget
Rydding, CA 33001

Uistrie: Asopey, Signs
Caunty

1060 Counthiause Souarg, 29
Fleor

Duwalaviile, CA 85526

Diatriot Atlamzy, Biskiyeu
County

Poss Otfice Bax 926
Yrekd CA 93087

Clstricl Astamay, Ssiano
Coungy

§73 Taxgs Streat, i 4360
Faleflald, 0A 04332

Distrist Astampy, Stanieisus
Cauniy

£33 12th sy, S
Modastp, CA 95354

Qialeict Atiomay, Suttar
Coasy

443 3% Suecs

Yuba City, CA 33541

Disteict Alismsy, Tehama
Caunty -

Pogt Offica Bax 315

2ed Blyff, CA 26030

Diatrict Atamgy, Teinity
County

Post Oftes Bax 310
Wasvervills, €A 98093

D.amst Attaragy, Tualumne
Tty

423 N. Washingion Suest
S, CA 93370

Disgict Atorney, Yubs

213 Fifth Su=cl, Suiw 132
Marysyilie, CA 95091

Log Angelas City Atlomey’s
Offiss

ity Hall Basi

200 M. Malp Steest, Sufls 400
Los Apgalss, CA 80012

San Jose Ciy Allamsy's
Offics

200 Cazt Sm:s Clars Sineot,

Gh ¥
Sun Jasa, CA §5113



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROFOSITION 88): A SUMMARY

The follewing summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Hsaith Hazard Assassment (OEHHA), the laad agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforeemant Act of 1988 (commonly known as
“Proposition 85"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any

- notica of violation served upon an alleged viclator of the Act. The summary providas

- basic information about the provisions of the law, and s intended to serve only as a

- convenient seurcs of general information. 1t is not intended to provide authoritative

" “guidance cn the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implemanting reguiations (s=e citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 85 (Mealth and Safaty Code Ssctions 25249.5 through
25248.13) is avallabie anlins at: hitp:/ieahha.ca.gov/prop85/iaw/P85law72003. himl.
Regulations that provide more specific guidanece on compliancs, and that specify
procedures to be feilowed by the Stats in carrying out certain aspacts of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califernia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 270011
These implementing regulations are availabls online at:

; htthloehha.ca.govlpropesnawlPSSRegs,html.

- WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 83 REQUIRE?

The “Propesition 85 List” Undsr Prepesition 85, the leed agency (OEHMA) publishes
- a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity, Chemicals ars placed on the Propesition 85 list if they are known
to cause cancar and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

- Alifurther regulatory refersnces are to sections of Tits 27 of the Califernia Code of Regulations unless

otierwiss indicated. The statute, regulationa and ralevant ¢ase law are availzble on the OEKHA website
- &t hitp/Aww.cehha.ca.gov/prop8S/iawindex.him,



female or male repreductive systams or to tha developing fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is availabie on

the OEHHA websits at: hitp:/iwww . gehha.ca.qov/prop85/prepB5_list/Newlist.html.

Only these chemicals that are on the list are reguiated under Propesition 65.
Businssses that produce, use, release or atherwise engags in activitias involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Cigar and reasonable warnings. A businese s required ic warn a person befors
‘knowingly and intentionally” expesing that psrsen to a listed chemical unless an
examption applies. The warning given must ba “clesr and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly maks known that the chemical invelved is known to cause
cancsr, or birth defscts or other repreductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person befors he or shs is expossd to that chemical. Soms

exposurss are sxempt from the warning raquiremsnt under certain circumstances
discussed balow.

Prehizition fram dissharges Into drinking watsr. A business must not knowingly
discharge or releass a listed chemica! ints water or cnio land whers it passes cr

- probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exampt from
. this requirsment under certain circumatances discussed below.

* DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMETIONS?

- Yes, You should canauit the currart version of the statuts and regulstions
- (hitp/Mawvw.oshina.ca.goviprop85/iaw/index. html) to datermine all applicable
axemptions, the most common of which ars tha following:

Grace Pariod. Prepasition 88 warning requirements do not spply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listsd. The Prepesition 85 discharge prohibition does not apply
- to a discharge or releass of a chamical that takes place less than 20 months aiter the
 listing of the chemical.

- Governmental agensiss and public watsy utilities, All agencies of the fadersl, siats
or local gevernmant, as well as entities eperating public water systems, are exempt,

Businssses with nins or fewer empioyses. Naithar the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition epplies to a business that employs s total of nine or fewer
- employess. This includas all empioyees, nat just thess presant in Califernia.



Exposures that poss rno significant risk of caneer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 85 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the 8xposure can demonstrate that the 8Xposure oceurs at a lsvel
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 85 regulations identify spacific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Expesures below thess ievels are exempt from
the warning requirement, See OEHHA's website at:
http://w\w.oehha.ca.gov/pmpBSIgetNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs, and Saction 25701
5t 8aq. of tha regulations for information cancerning how these lavals ars caleulated.

Exposures that wijl produce ne eBasrvabls raproductive effest a 1,000 imes the
lavel in question. For chemicals knewn to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warming is not required if the business causing the exposurs can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no abssrvable effect, sven at 1,000 timeas ths level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no chsarvable effact level”
divided by 1,000. This number is knowrn as the Maximum Allowable Dose Levsl
(MADL). See OEHHA's websits at: http:/l\mvw.oahha.ca.gov/propﬁS/getNSRLs.html for
a list of MADLSs, and Section 25801 & &8¢ of the regulations for information concerning
how these levals ars calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Oeccurring Chamleals in Foed. Cartain gxposures to
chamicals that naturaily oceur in foods (I.s., that do not resuit from any known human
activity, incluging activity by somecne ether than tha person causing the expcsurs) are
exampt from the warning raquirements of tha iaw. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest levs! fzasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do net resuli In o “algnificant amount” of the listed chemical
eniering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
watsr does not apply if the discharger is abie to demenstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listad chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
_ fegulations, psrmits, requirements, or erdsrs. A “significant amount” means any
datsctable amount, excapt an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that I8 1,000 times beiow the “no observable effact’
levei for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed te that
amount in drinking water.

Pospn—

* Ses Saction 28601(al(4).




HOW IS PROROSITION 85 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through eivil lawsuits, These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attornay, or eartain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in ths public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attornay General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the vislation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess tha naturs of the alleged violation. The
notics must comply with the information and procedural requirsments spacified in
Section 25803 of Title 27 and sections 2100-3103 of Title 11. A privats party may rot
pursue an indspenident enfarcement action undar Propesition 65 if cne of the

governmental officials noted abave initistes an enforcemant action within sixty days of
the notics.

A businsas found i be In vielzilon ef Freposilion 82 a subjsct ' eivil penaltiss of g te
§2,500 per day for sach vielztian. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing ths vioiation. :

A privats party may not flls an enforeamant sotion based on carain exposuras if the
slisged violater meais specific sonditions. For tha failowing types of exposuras, the Act
provides an opportunity for the busingss to correct the allegad viclation;

* An exposure to aicahalic beverages that sre consumed on the alieged violator's
premisss to the axtent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure {0 & Proposition 85 listed chemical in a food or Reverage prepared
and sold on the alleged viclator's premises that is primarlly intended for
immsdiate cansumption on- or off-pramises. This enly applies if the chemical was
net Intentionally added to the food, and was formed by coaking or similar
preparation of food or baverags esmponents necsssary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination: :

* An exposure to snvironmental tobacco ameks caused by entry of persons (sther
than employess) on premises owned or cparaiad by the allegad vielator whers
smoking Is permitted at any locstica on the pramises;

s An exposure to listed chemizals in 8nging exhaust, to the extent ths exposure
scours inside a faellity owned or aperated by the alleged vislator and primarlly
intanded for parking nen-commereial vehicles.

If & privaie party alleges that a viclation sesurrad basad on one of the exposures
deacribed gbove, the private party must first provide ihs allegad violator a notics of
special compliance procedure and preof of ecmpliance form.



A copy of the notice of spacial compilanea procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http://oghha.ca.gov/prop65/aw/p85law72003.himl.

' FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABQUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assassment's Proposition 83
Implementation Office at (818) 445-8300 or via g-mail at
PB5Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Ravisad: May 2017

NOTE: Autherity eitad: Sestion 25242.12, Health and Safsty Cods. Reference: Sections
285240.5, 25242.8, 25249.7, 25246.8, 23245,10 and 25249.11, Health and Safsty Code.
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Michael Freung & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkgley, CA 54704
Voice: 510.540.1992 » Fax: 510.371.0885
Mickael Freund, Esq.

July 18, 2020

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 252495 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dee;r Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Ine. ("ERC"), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Dirsctor is Chris Heptinstall. ERCisa California
nonrprofit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing ebout a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

- ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
("Proposition 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to cceur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of these violations to ths alleged Violators and the eppropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursnant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249,7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the
public interest 60 days aftsr effective service of this notice unless the pubiic enforcement agencies have
commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information ahout Proposition §3, A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Heaith Hazard Ass

¢ssment is enclosed with this [etter served to the alleged Vioiators
identified below,

| Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafier the “Violators™) are: '

- Nutra Holdings, Inc., individually and dba Jacked Factory
- NutraScience Labs, Inc,

- NutraScience Labs Ip Corperation

- Twinlab Consolidation Corporation

- Twinlsb Corperation

- Twinleb Consolidgted Holdings, Ine,

Consumer Products and Listed Chemical, The products that are the subject of this notice ang the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1. Jacked Factory EAA Surge Premium EAA Formula Pineapple « Lead
- 2. Jacked Factory Growth Surge Post-Workout Swoleberry - Lead
- 3. Jacked Factory Intra Surge Intra-Workout Fruit Punch - Lead
- 4. Jacked Factory Authentic IS0 100% Grass-Fed Isolate Chocolate Peanut Butter - Lead
8. Jacked Factory Power Build Post-Workout Mized Berry - Lead
' 6. Jacked F actory Crea Surge Creatine Monobydrate + elevATP Fruit Punch - Lead



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 or seg.
July 16, 2020 |
Page 2

7. Jacked Faetory Autheatic Whey Muscle Building Whey Protein Salted Chocolate Caramel -
Lead

- 8. Jacked Factory Green Surge Greeas Powder Lemon Lime - Lead

. 9. Jacked Factory Hydra Surge Electrolytes Watermelon — Lead

- 10. Jacked Factory Nitro Surge Pre-Workout Pigeapple - Lead

I On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive texicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
oificially listed leed and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer,

- It should be asted that ERC may eontinue o investigate othar products that may revsal furthey violations
and result in subsequant notices of violations,

- of Exposure, The consumer sxposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recammended use of these products. Consequently, the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
continues to be through ingestion,

. Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
July 16, 2017, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or unti}
this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemical The
method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated Propositicn
65 because they failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appropriate warnings that they are being
exposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Praposition €5 and a dasire to have these ongoing violations
of Califoraia law quickly rectified, EEC is interested in sesking a conatrustive resolution of this matter that
includss an enforcesble written agreement by the Viclators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonzble warnings compliant with
Proposition 65 to all persons located in Califomia who purchased the above products in the last three years.
Such e resolution will prevent further unwarned copsumer exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an
expensive and time-consuming litigation.



Notiqfe of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ot saq.
July 16, 2020

Page 3

" ERC has retained me as legal counsel in conneetion with this matter, Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the lsw office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freund1@aolcom.

Sircerely,
Michaz! Freund
Attachiments
- Certificate of Merit
- Certificate of Service

- OEHHA Summary (to Nutra Holdings, Inec., individually and dba Jacked Factory; NutraScience A
- Labs, Inc.; NutraScience Labs IP Corporation; Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab

- Corporation; Twinlab Consclidated Holdings, Ins.; and their Registered Agents for Service of

- Process only)

- Additional Supperting Information for Certificate of Marit (1o AG only)



" Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 o s2q.
Tuly 16, 2020
Page 4

Re: Environmentg) Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutra Holdings,

Corporation; Twiniab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlah Corporaticn; ang Twinlab
Consolidated Holdings, Ine,

I, chhael Freund, declare:

- L, This Certificaie of Merit &ccompanies the attached 5C-day notice in which it is alleged that the parties
identified in the notice viplated California Mealth & Safety Cods Section 25249 ¢ by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings. ,

!

2.1aman atlorney for the noticing party,

3. I'have consylted with ong or rore Persons with relavant and appropriate experience or expertise whe

have reviswed facts, studies, or other data regarding the xpasure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the
notice.

4. Based on the information obtained threugh thoss coasultants, and on other information in my
Possession, [ balieve there is & reasonable and meritarious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonahls and meritorious case for the private aatjon® meens that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the informarion did not prove that the alleged
Violators will be abe to establish any of the affirmstive defenses s2t forth in the statyts.

. 3. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additiona)
factual information sufficiant to egtabligh the basis far this eertifisate, including the information identified in

California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), ie., (1) the identity of the Persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, o other datg reviewed by those persons.

.z‘vﬁcha_:.ﬂ F reund

Datsd§ July 14, 2020



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safsty Code §25249.5 ef seq.

July 16, 2020
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, PURSUANT TO 27 CCR § 23903

Page §
- L the undersigned, declars under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

: I am a citizen o7 the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Ogletharpe, Goorgia 30742, | am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred, The envelope or
package was placed in the maii at Fort QOglethorpe, Georgia.

| On July 16, 2020, between 8:00 am. and 5:00 p.m, Eastern Time, I verified the following documents. NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 8252495 £T SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985 (PROPOSITION 65):

A SDWW were served on the following parties when a true and correct copy thersof was sent via electronic mail to
the parties listed below, through their attormey pursuant to agresment:

NutraScience Labs, Inc; NutrsScience Labs I? Cerporation
Twinlab Consolidation Corporation; Twinlab Corperation;
Twinizgb Consolidated Holdings, Inc.

c/o Dezpi Miller and Willis M. Wagner

Gresnberg Traurig LLP

1201 X St, 8to 1100

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telsphone: 916) 888-0655

Email: wagnerw@gtlaw.com

On July 18, 2020, between 8:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.n, Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985 (PROPOSITION 65):
4 SUMMARY” on the following partiss by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to

eazh of the parties listed below and depesiting it ata U.S, Poats] Service Office with the postage fully prepaid far delivery
by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEQ Current Prasident or CEO
Nutrg Holdingz, Inc,, individuaily and Nutrag Holdings, Ine., individually and
dba Jagked Pactory dba Jacked Factory
65 Whits Rose Drive Unit 2 888 Carol Ct
St Johp's NL A1A 4AS _ Cerol Stream, IL 60188
Canads

The Corporation Trust Company
Smwarl't MeKslvey (Rogistered Agent for Nutrg Holdings, Inc.,
(Registared Agent for Nutsa Holdings, Ins,, Individually and dba Jagked Factory)
individually and dba Jacked Factory) Corporation Trust Center
PO Box 5038 1209 N. Orange St
1100 Cabot Place ‘ Wilmington, DE 19801

St Joha:’s NL AIC 6K3
Canada



Notice of Violation of California Health & Sa
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_ On July 16, 2020, between 8:00 am, and §:
OF VIGLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & §
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §28
comect copy thereof was uploaded on the Califo

httpé://cag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60—day-notice :

Office of the Califomia Atternsy General

Prop §5 Enforcament Reporting
1513 Clay Street, Suits 2009
Oakland, CA 94612.0550

' On July 16, 2020, babweea 8:00 am. and 5:00 p., East
OF YIDLATIONS, CALIFCRNIA HEALTR & SAFETY
were served on the following partics when 2 trya and correc

panis's listed below:
|
. Nancy O'Mallsy, District Altcragy
. Alameds County
| 7677 Qakpost Street, Suite &50
© Oskland, CA 94821
f CEPDProp63@acgov.arg

. Barbara Yook, Diswrict Attornsy
| Calaverss County

. 821 Mountair Ranch Road

- San Andreas, CA 95249

+ Prop63Env@eo.calaverss.caus

- Stecsy Grassinl, Deputy Districs Aftomay
- Contru Costa County '

- 908 Ward Strest

- Martinez, CA 94353

- sgrassini@centracastada.org

- Thamas L, Heedy, District Atomey
| Inya Counry

188 North Bdwsrds Street
Indspendence, CA 93536

- Inyeda@inyesounty.uz

- Michslls Latimer, Program Coordinater
 Lassan County

(220 8, Lassen Stres

Susanville, CA 96130
Bilatimen@eo lassan, ga.us

Jeanzing M, Pacion, Distict Asorney
Montaroy Ceunty

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93946
Frop83DA@eo.monterey ca.us

00 p.m. Eastern Time, [ verified the
ETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
following party when a true and
ite, which can be accessed at

were served on the
mia Attorney General’s webs

CODE §25249.5 k1 SEQ.;
t copy thereof was sent via

fety Code §25249.5 ¢t seq.

ternt Time, 1 verifiad the following documents NOTICE

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
electronic mail to each of the

Gary Liebarstsin, Distriet Aftomey
Napa County

331 Parkway Mall

Nazpa, CA 24556
CE?D@countyomapaorg

Faul E, Zslierbach, Distict Attomey
Riverside County

3072 Orenge Street

Riversids, CA 92501

Prop63 @riveodz,org

Azne Marje Sehubert, District Attomey
Sagremeato County

831 G Strae:

Sagramento, CA 3814
Propd5@sacds.org

Suruner Stephan, District Attorngy
lege County

330 West Eroadwey

Saa Diego, CA 92101

SmDicgaDAPmpsS@sdcda.org

Mark Ankcom, Bapuiy City Attomey
San Dls:go City Attorney

1200 Third Avenus

San Diego, CA 9210}
CityA&wapéS@sandiego.gcv

Qregory Alker, Assistant District Attorngy
San Franeiseo County

132 Brannan Swect

Sen Francisce, CA 94103
Zrogory.alker@sfgov.org

following documents NOTICE
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Valerie Lopez, Deputy City Attorney Stephan R. Passalecqus, District Attorney
San Francisco City Attorney Sonoma County
1390 Market Street, 7th Floor 600 Administration Dr
San Francisco, CA 94102 Sonoma, CA 95403
Valerie.l.opez@sfcimuy.org Jb&mw@sonommounty.org
Teri Verber Salazar, Distriet Attomey Phillip J. Clina, Distrie: Attomey
San Joagquin County Tulare County
222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202 221 S Mconey Blvd
Stockton, CA 93202 Visaliz, CA 95370
DAConsumer.Env:’mnmcnml@sjcda.crg PropéS@co.tulare.ca us
. Eric J. Debroth, Dsputy Distrist Attomey Gragery D. Toutzn, Distrie Attomey
. Sen Luis Obispo County Veotra Co
- County Government Canter Annex, 4th Floar €00 § Victoria Ave
1 San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 Venture, CA 93000
. edobroth@co.slo.caus daspecialops@vennm.org
- Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Attormey JeTW, Relsig, District Attorney
Santa Barbara County Yolo County
1112 Santa Barbara Stree: 301 Second Strest
- Santa Barbars, CA 93101 Woodiand, CA 93693
! DAPropSS@co.sanr.a-bubmca.us c{epd@yolocounry.org
Bud Porter, Supewising Deputy District Attomey
Santa Clara County
0w Hedding St
San Joss, CA 95} 10
‘ EPU@ducogov.erg
Jsffrey §. Rosell, Distriat Attorney
' Santa Cruz County
{701 Ocean Streat
|8anta Cruz, CA 95060

OF VIC
on each of the parties on th
addressed to sach of the
the postage full

?PropéSDA@sanmcmzcouny.uz

On July 16, 2020, beswsen 8:00 8., and 5:00
TH &
& Service List attached
parties on the Servics List sttachad hersto,
Y prepaid for delivery by First C|

LATION, CALIFORNIA HEAY

Executed on

July 18, 2020, in Fort Oglethorpe,

p.m. Eastern Time,
hersto by placing a true
ass Maijl,

Georgia.

Plglli

and deposit

[ served the following documents: NOTICE

SAFETY CODE §23249.5 ET s&,

and correct

Phyllis Dunwoedy

J’

Q.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
copy thereof in a seajed envelope,

ing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with
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Qistrigt Akonsay, Alpise

P.O. Box 248
Markleevills, CA 96120

District AMoncy, Amador
Co

703 Caurt Swest, Suite 202
Jackspn, CA 33642

Diw:‘éx Atcraey, Bung
County

25 Ceunty Center Drive, Suite
245 |

Crovills, CA 93341

gm Atoamsy, Coiugz

A44 Pifth Swseat Suits 161
Celusa, €4 93922

Distrigt Atiamoy, Dal Nortg
County

450 H Strest, Room |71
Creseent City, CA 95331
Distrio} Antarmay, B oreds
Caunty

778 Razifio St
Plecanlille, CA 94657

B swis( Allamigy, Frasns

LQ
::Zgﬁyim Siragt, Suite 1909
Fiaing, CA 33923

Giste Altesey, Olena
County

P23t Offigs Bax 430
Willows, ©4 04234

Diswiot Ay, Humbely
Caunty |

825 3t Birgug ¢ Fizar
Eureka, CA $3501

District Atiomay, Imperial
Coyaty |

940 West Maia Stzest, $te 102
I Centro, €A 52243

Distrigy A!mmay Kzm County
1213 Taxtus Avenus
Rakessfigld, CA 93301

Distrist Atomay, Kings
Coupty |

1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Haiiford, CA 93330

Disirist Axiomey, Laks Coussy
255 N, Fozbes Stroot
Laksport, CA 25453

i

Gistrig Aiwmy. Las Angales
County
Heli of Justigs

211 West Temple St §tn 1209
L3 Angsiss, CA 96012

Seﬂigg List

Distriet Antornay, Msders
County

209 West Yossmita Avenus
Madere, CA 93637

Distrist Aromey, Marix
Caunty

3301 Civis Cantar Brivs,
Reom (30

San Radsl, CA 24603
gbui:t Attarney, Marizass

cualy
Past Offles Boy 730
Meripasg, €4 93333

Bistrist Auamsy, Meadoaing
Caunty

Past Offics Bax 1000

Ukizh, CA 95483

District Atiorney, Msroed
County

550 W, Main Street
Merezd, €A 93340

Distrist Atorsy, Moges
Ceuny

204 § Cowt Sezt, Room 203
Altures, CA 861014020
Bisirict Atornsy, Mano
County

Fost Q213 Box 69
Bridgapan, CA 83317
gisuw: Anumey, Nevgdg

iy
301 Comungrelsl Sugat
Neveds Cliy, ©4 23039

Bisisst Atomay, Caungs

451 Wast Givis Canter Brivg
Sants Az, CA 93701

Diseict Auamey, Plaser
10810 Justics Centar Drive,
Stz 240

Rosaville, €A 95573
Distrizt Attemey, Plumas
Couniy

320 Main Stregt, Room 464
Quincy, CA 2597]

Distrlst Atomay, S50 Banito

419 Fowth Stregt, 2nd PMaar
Hollistsr, CA 95023

District Atiomey,Sas;

ino Caunty
303 Wast Third Strect
San Boradino, CA 92413

California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seg.

Disiriet Astomay, San Mates
Coun

400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor
?dd"w Ul")'  CA 94063
gin:iex Attomey, Shastg

iy
1383 West Siraet
Radding, CA 35001
gmn'c: Allomey, Sigina

eny
100 Courthouyse Squurs, 29
Fiear

Rowalsvills, 04 95838
Uistelct Atomay, Sisklvoy
Caounty

Post Offles Box 956
Yireks, CA 25097

District Atomey, Solans
County

878 Texas Sirazt, Stz 4300
Fairfiald, CA 84333
Glstict Aleaney, Stonislaus
Counsy

832 12th Saeet, 8ie 309
Madests, CA 93354
Bistrist Anamay, Suser
Souniy

463 2% Sirag:

Yube City, CA 05993
Ulayriet Aucingy, Yehums
Cauniy

Posi Oz Bax 519
Rad Bluff, CA 25030

Disuic: Attorney, Trinity
Ceunty

Post Ofies Bos 316
Weavawville, CA 5093
giwicl Atlomgy, Tealumns

awuaty
423 N, Washinglon §
Sonora, CA 93370

Oistrict Aomay, Yube
County

2i3 Fifth Streat, Suits 152
Mazysville, CA 95901

Les Angelss City Altomay’s
Cilce

Cily Hei! Eag

360 M. Main Strees, Suits §00
Les Angalzs, CA 80013

Sa Josa Cily Auomay's
Qffie

200 Eazt Ssata Clazs Stee,
164 Floar

San Jose, CA 95153



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

Tha fallowing summary has baen preparss by the Callfernla Offics of Environmental
Health Hazard Agsesament (CEHHA), the lsad agency for the implementation of the
Safs Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1638 (commonly known as
“Propesition B85"). A cepy of this summary must ba includsd as an attachment to any
notice of violation 8arved upon an allegad vislater of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intendad to serve only as a
.cenvenient source of genaral information. It iz nat intended to provids authoritative
guidance on the msaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations belew) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE

NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Propesition 65 (Health and Safaty Code Sections 25249 5 through
25248.13) is avaijlabia onling at: http://oe'nha.ca.gov/propGS/!awiPsslawnoos.htm!.
Regulations that provide mere gpecifia guidance on compiiance, and that specify

- procedures to be followed by the State In carrying out certain aspects of the law, ars

- found in Title 27 of the California Code of Ragulations, sactions 25102 threugh 27001 1
~ Thesea implementing regulations ars available online at;

» http://cehha.ca.govlpropesllew/PSSRegs.html.

. WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 85 REQUIRE?

- The “Propesition 85 Liagv Under Prepositian 85, the lsad agency (OEMHA) publishes
- & list of chamicals that are known to ths State of California to cayse cancer and/or

g fufthe'r ragulatory referencas ars I¢ saetions ef Titls 27 of tha California Cods of Regulations uniges

etherwise indlsated. The statuts, regulations ang r2levent case law ara availabls cn the OEKNA websita
- at http'J/va.aehha.ca.gov/prop&&/law/lndex.'ntml.



female er male repreductive systems or to tha developing fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on

the OEHHA website at- htto://ww.oehha.ca.qov/grogSSIp_rgoSS list/Newlist. htm!.

Only thess ehemicals that ars on the list ars regulated under Proposition 85,
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwiss engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reagenasts wamings, A business ls required to warm & persen bsfore
“Knowingly and intentionaliy” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given miust be “clear and reasonable.” This means that

Prohibition from dischargas infe drinking water. A businesa must not knawingly
discharge or releasa a lisiag chemizal into water sr ento land where it passas or
probably will pass into 2 soures of drinking wster. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstanacss discussed pelow.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes, Yau sheuld eonsult the surrent varalan of ths statuis ang ragulations
(hﬁp:/iwww.cehha.c&.gav/propﬁ?u‘!awllndex.htmi) to determine all applicabls
- 8xemptions, the most commen of which are the following:

- Grace Periad, Proposlition &5 warning requirsmants do not apply untll 12 months after
- the chamical has been listed, The Propogition 83 discharge prohibition doss not apply
to a dischargs or reisase of & chemical that takss placs lssa than 20 months after the
 listing of the chemical, :

| Govermments] sganclss end Lublic watar uiifitias, Al aganeies of the faderal, stats
- orlocal governmant, es wall as entities operating public water systems, are sxempt,

- Businesses with nine ar fewsr emploveas, Neither the waming requirement nor the
- diseharge prohibition applies to a business that employs g total ¢f nine or fawer
. employess. This includes all employees, net just these present in California,



Exposures that pose ne significant risk ef cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the Stats to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the eXposure can demonstrats that tha expasure accurs at a level

not more than ona excess case of cancer In 100,000 individuals exposad over a 70-year
lifetime. The Propasition 85 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Lavels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Expesures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
ht!p:l/www.oehha.ca.gov/propSS/gatNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how thess levels ars caiculated.

Exposures that will produes no skzervabis repraductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning Is not required if the business causing the eXxposure can demonstrate that the
exXposure will produce ne cbsarvahle effsct, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the leve! of exposure must be bslow the “no cbservable effect level”
divided by 1,000. This numbar is known a2 tha Maximum Allowable Dose Leval
(MADL). Ses OEHHA's wabsite at; http://vmaw.oehha.ca.gov/prOpGS/getNSRLs.html for
a list of MADLS, and Section 25801 el seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how thesa lavels arg calculatad.

Exposurss to Naturally Occurring Chemilcais in Food, Cartain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foeds (i.e.. that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by semsone othar than the person causing the expesure) are
exempt frem the warming requirsments of the law. If the chemical is 2 contaminant? it

must be reduced to the lowest jevel feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
ba found in Section 25501,

- Discharges that da net resuit in a “significant amount” of the listed chemizal
entering any sourcas of drinking water. Tha prehlbltien from discharges into drinking
watsr does not apply if the discharger is sble to demonstrate that a “significant amount”

- 8oures of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
. regulatiens, permits, requirsments, or ordars. A “significant amount" means any

- detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” leval for
- chemicals that cause cancsr or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”

e

S8 Section 28501(a)(4).




HOW IS PROPOSITION &3 ENFCRCED?

Enforcement is earried out through eivil lawsulis, Thess lawsuits may be brought by the
Aftornsy Genaraj, any district atiorney, or certain city atterneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney Ganeral, the appropriate district attorney and city
attornsy, and the business aceused of the violation. The notics must provide adequats
information to allow the resipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with ths Information and procedural requiremants specified in
Section 25803 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Titie 11, A private party may not
pursue zn independent enforcement astion under Proposition 85 if one of the

govemmantal officials noted abovs initiates an enforcsment action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found te ba In vislatlon of Propsaitian 85 |s sublest to eivil pensities of up to
82,500 per day for each violation. In additian, the business may be ordsrad by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may nst fils an enfareamant astian baged on sertain 8Xposures if the
allsged violater meats specific conditiona, For tha follewing types of exXposures, the Act
providss an opportunity for the business to carract the allegad violation:

@  Anaxposura to aicoholie beverages that are censumed on the allsged violator's
premises to the extant ensite consumption is permitted by law;

® Anexpesureto g Praposition 85 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepareg
and sold on the allegsd violatar's premises that is primarily intendad for
immediate consumption on- or off-pramisas, This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionaliy added to the food, and was formed by eooking or similar
preparation ef food o bevarags componants necessary to render the food or
beverags palatable or to avoid microbicloglcal contamination;

® Anexposure to snviranimental tehases amoke caused by entry of parsens (ether
than employzes) an premises owned or Cperated by the allsged violator whare
smoking Is parmitted at any lecation on the premisses;

* Anexposurs to listed cnemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs insids a faellity ewnad er Gperated by the alleged vialator and primarily

intended for parking non-cammereial vahicles.

fa private party alleges that a vislation Socurred based on eng of the exposuraes
describad above, the privats party must first provide the alleged viciator a nctice of
‘8pecial compliancs procadure and proof of cemplianss form.



A copy of the netics of Special compliance procedure ang proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prope5/law/p65law72003.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmentai Heaiix Hazard Asseesment's Proposition 85
implementation Office at (916) 445-8200 or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority eited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safsty Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 252486, 25248.7, 25249.9, 25248.10 and 2524911, Health and Safety Code.



